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·~ • Tues., Aug. 31, 1971 Honolulu Star-Bulletin C-5 

Leeward Residents Are Concerned 
About Odors fro111 Sewage Pond 
·By Richard Borreca 

Star,Bulletin Writer 

Members of the Alliance 
of Leeward Communities 
are not satisfied with City 
administration promises 
that a sewage oxidation 
pond to go into operation 
Friday at Waipio Peninsula 
will not smell bad. 

The 10-acre, $250,000 oxi­
dation pond will handle se­
wage from Waipahu and 
send the treated effluent to 
Pearl Harbor's Middle Loch. 

It is considered a tempo­
rary measure, to be in oper­
ation for five years, and is · 
aimed at quieting concern 
from the federal Environ­
mental Protection Agency. 

The EPA recently ordered 
.the Navy to clean up Pearl 
Harbor's West Loch, which 
is classified as Class AA Wa­
ters, but the City is dumping 
raw sewage into the West 
Loch. · 

TO SATISFY the EPA and 
the Navy, the City must di­
vert the sewage to Middle 
Loch, winch bas Clau A Wa­
ters. The City . ia this 

by operating an oxidation 
pond, which uses sunlight, 
and oxygen to naturally 
treat the raw sewage. 

But Ewa Beach residents 
are fearful of foul odors 
coming from the pond dur­
ing rainy weather. And the 
Alliance is angry because 
the City did not hold a public 
hearing before constructing 
the pond. 

Mrs. Betty Snowden, 
chairman of the Alliance, 
said she would insist that the 
City inform the Alliance be­
fore starting a proposer proj­
ect. 

The oxidation pond will be 
shut down in late 1976, when 
the projected Honouliuli se­
wage treatment plant is con­
structed . 

LAST NIGHT F r a n c i s 
Aona, chief of the City Sew­
ers Division, said the oxida­
tion pond, if correctly built, 
should not emit any fotµ 
odors, but he couldn't guar­
antee his promise. 

Meyer S. Bogost, eiwiron• 
mental engineer for tbe 
State Office of EnYiromllen-

tal Quality Control, who odors, it's as simple as somebody, maybe me, will 
built an oxidation pond for that." have to go to jail for not ful• 
the Navy at Lualualei in Aona said the pond had to filling the conditions in ou, 
1954, said, "There will be no be built by October, "or permit." 



xxxxxxxxxx 

Honorable Patsy T. Mink 
Member of Congress 
u. s. House of Representatives 
301 Cannon Building 
Washington, o. c. 

Dear Representative 

xxxxxxxxxxx 

June 23, 1971 
Tatsuo Fujimoto 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

This in reply to your letter of June 17, 1971 concerning 
the special permit application to construct two sewage stabi­
lization ponds in the Agricultural District at Waipio 
Penninsula, Ewa, Oahu. 

Enclosed for your information are·the following materials 
that would answer your questions and concerns: 

1. State Land Uae Rules and Regulations. 
Notes Part II, Sub-Part E, Special Permits 

2. Application and enclosures of special permit as 
submitted to the City & County Planning Department 
by the Department of Public Works, City & County. 
The Plan of the Waste Stabilization Pond is not 
enclosed due to ita bulkiness and difficulty in 
reproduction. 

3. City & County staff report and transmittal letter 
to the Land Use Commission. 

4. Minutes of February 25, 1971, City & County Planning 
Connission, on this subject matter. 

s. Land Use Commission Public Hearing Notice. 

6. Land Use Commission staff report. 

7. Testimonies received from Office of Environmental 
Quality Control, Environmental Protection Agency 
and the Department of Public Works, City & County 
of Honolulu. 



Honorable Patsy T. Mink June 23, 1971 

8. Land Use Commission letter of approval to City 
Planning Commission. 

Should you have any further questions on this matter, 
please feel free to write us. 

Very truly yours, 

TATSUO FUJil«>TO 
Executive Officer 

Encls. 

r~~· ~s /~J-1 ~11 · 
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June 23, 1971 
Tatsuo Fujimoto 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

Honorable Patsy T. Mink 
Member of Congress 
U. s. House of Representatives 
301 cannon Building 
Washington, D. c. 

Dear Representative Mink: 

This in reply to your letter of June 17, 1971 concerning 
the special permit application to construct two sewage stabi­
lization ponds in the Agricultural District at Waipio 
Penninsula, Ewa, Oahu. 

Enclosed for your information are the following materials 
that would answer your questions and concerns: 

1. State Land Use Rules and Regulations. 
Note: Part II, Sub-Part E, Special Permits 

2. Application and enclosures of special permit as 
submitted to the City & County Planning Department 
by the Department of Public Works , City & County .. 
The Plan of the Waste Stabilization Pond is not 
enclosed due to its bulkiness and difficulty in 
reproduction. 

3. City & County staff report and transmittal letter 
to the Land Use Commission. 

4o Minutes of February 25, 1971, City & County Planning 
Commission, on this subject matter. 

s. Land Use Comn:tission ~blic Hearing 1-fotice. 

6. Land Use Commission staff reporte 

7. Testimonies r(!ceived fr.om Offic.e of Environmental 
Quality Control, Environmental Protection Agency 
and the Department of Public Works , City & County 
of Honolulu. 

4 



Honorable Patsy T. Mink June 23, 1971 

8. Land Use Commission letter of approval to City 
· Planning Connnission. 

Should you have any further questions on this matter, 
please feel free to wr ite us. 

Very truly yours, . 

TATSUO FUJIK>TO 
Executive Officer 

Encls .. 

( 

• 
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June 23, 1971 
Tatsuo Fuj imot.o 

.xxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

Honorable Patsy T. Mi.nk • 
Member of Congress 
u. s. House of Representatives 
301 Cannon Building 
Washington, D. c. 

Dear Representative Mink: 

This in reply to your letter of June 17, 1971 concerning 
the special permit application to construct two sewage stabi­
lization ponds in the Agricultural District at Waipio 
Penninsula, Ewa, Oahu. 

Enclosed for your information are the following materiala 
that would answer your questions and concerns: 

1 $ State Land Use Rules and Regulations. 
Note: Part II, Sub-Part E, §Pecial Permits 

2. Application and enclosures of special permit as 
submitted to the City & County Planning Department 
by the Departrnr:m.t of P\.lblic Works, City & County. 
The Plan of the Waste Stabilization Pond is not 
enclosed due to its bulkiness and difficulty in 
reproducti.on. 

3. City & County ~.ta ff report and .trr.mnmittal letter 
to the Land Use commission. 

4. M.inute<:l of February 25, 1971, City & County Planning 
Commissio~. on this aubject matter. 

5. Land Use Commission Public Hearing 1qotice. 

6. Land us,~ Commission staff report. 

7. ·.restimonies received fro~ Office of Emd.ronmental 
Quality Control . Environm011ta l Protection Agency 
and the Dopart.ment o~ Public Wo:cks, City 6: County 
of Honolulu. 

https://reproducti.on


Honorable Patsy T. Mink June 23, 1971 

8. Land Use Commission letter of approval to City 
Planning Connnission. 

Should you have any further questions on this matter, 
please feel free to write u s e 

Very truly yours, 

TATSUO FUJiroTO 
Executive Officer 

Encls. 

( 

• 



- PATSY T . MINK 
SECOND DISTRICT 

OFFICES: 

WASHINGTON. 0 .C. 

HAWAII 
301 CANNON BUILDING 

PHONE, 22.5-4906 

COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION 
HONOLULU, HAWAIIAND LABOR C!tongrt~~ of tbt Wnittb ~tatc~ 

346-348 FEDERAL BUILDINGSELECT SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION 
PHONE, 531-4602G ENERAL SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION }!Jou.st of l\epre.sentatibt.sGENERAL SUBCOMMITTEE ON LABOR 

COMMITTEE ON INTERIOR AND 
INSULAR AFFAIRS Rla~bington, 1».<t. 20515 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON TERRITORIAL AND 

INSULAR AFFAIRS 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATIONAL PARKS 

AND RECREATION June 1 7, 1971 
SUBCOMMITTEE ON INDIAN AFFAIRS /PJl@fO~&:fDJ 

JUN 2 1 1971 

LA Stote of H
ND USE co owo;; 

Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto ~ISS{Ot-,
Executive Officer 
Land Use Commission 
Department of Planning & 

Economic Development 
State Capitol 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Dear Mr. Fujimoto: 

I am writing in reference to the approval of permits 
for the use of land for two stabilization pools as 
described in the enclosed news article. I am including 
my corr~spondence with the Environmental Protection 
Agency concerning this matter. 

I would appreciate being advised of all details of 
the permits, including who requested them. 

Where will the pools be located, and what assurance 
is there that the community will not be subjected to 
unpleasant odor for five to ten years? What is the 
status of plans to build improved facilities for the 
sewage now intended for Middle Loch? 

Were public hearings held on the permits? If so, when, 
who testified, and what notice was given. 

I urge that you reconsider your decision until the public 
can be heard on this matter. 

Ci. tr~~ 
PAT~ MINK 
Member of Congress 

Enclosure 
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PATSY T. MINK 

MEMBER AT LARGE 

HAWAII 

COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION 
AND LABOR Qtongttss of tbt Wnittb ~tatts 

SELECT SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION 

GENERAL SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION }!}ou~e of l\epre,entatiue,GENERAL SUBCOMMITTEE ON LABOR 

COMMITTEE ON INTERIOR AND 
INSULAR AFFAIRS Rla~bington, 39.<C. 20515 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON TERRITORIAL AND 

INSULAR AFFAIRS C O P Y 
SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATIONAL PARKS 

AND RECREATION 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON INDIAN AFFAIRS June 17, 1971 

Mr. Graham W. McGowan 
Director of Congressional 

Affairs 
Environmental Protection Agency 
1626 K Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20460 

Dear Mr. McGowan: 

Thank you for your letter of June 9 in response 
to my inquiry concerning the proposed discharge 
of effluent into Pearl Harbor's Middle Loch. 

Your letter notes that the State of Hawaii has 
not complied with the statutory requirement of 
submission of a plan for the implementation and 
enforcement of water quality criteria. 

Since the approved action will degrade the water 
of Middle Loch, I would appreciate knowing what 
action can be taken by your agency or by other 
agencies or private individuals to prevent this 
pollution. I request any action the Agency can 
take toward this objective. 

Please advise whether a Corps of Engineers permit 
must be obtained for the proposed discharge, and 
if so the status of such a request. 

Very truly yours, 

(Signed) 

PATSY T. MINK 
Member of Congress 

OFFICES : 

WASHINGTON, 0.C. 

228 CANNON BUILDING 

PHONE: 225-4906 

HONOLUW, HAWAII 

346-348 FEDERAL BUILDING 

PHONE, 531-4602 



PATSY T. MINK OFFICES: 

~EMBER AT LARGE WASHINGTON, 0 .C. 
228 CANNON BUILDING 

PHONE, 225-4906 
,,., HAWAII 

cO'Md.TTEE ON EDUCATION 
AND LABOR 

SELECT SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION 

GENERAL SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION 

GENERAL SUBCOMMITTEE ON LABOR 

COMMITTEE ON INTERIOR AND 
INSULAR AFFAIRS 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON TERRITORIAL AND 

INSULAR AFFAIRS 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATIONAL PARKS 

AND RECREATION 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON INDIAN AFFAIRS 

HONOLULU, HAWAII<!Congrc~~ of tbt Wnittb ~tatt~ 
346-348 FEDERAL BUILDING 

PHONE, 531-4602J,ouse of ltepresentatibes 
lla.G'bington, 39.€. 20515 

June 17, 1971 

The Honorable John A. Burns 
Gov rnor 
State of Ha ·mii 
State Capitol 

•Honolulu, • waii 96813 

Dear Governor Burns: 

The enclosed letter from the ~----~al Protection 
Agency is forwarded for your ion. It is ·in response 
to my inquiry concerning the ed di charge of effluent 
into Pearl Harbor's Middle L ter treat nt into 
stabilization pools. 

The Agency notes that t harge rill violate water 
quality standards for M och, and that the State 
has not submitted mplementing and enforcing 
th standards as the Federal ter Pollution 
Control Act. 

Further it is repor that the stabilization pools 1111 
be used for five to ten years. Accordingly I urge ou to 
oppose the Land Use Conmis ion's decision to grant this 
special permit for the pools until furth r studies can 
be made reearding disposing of this sewa e. 

I recognize that the stabilization pools will provide 
some degree of treatment, whereas ewage is going into 
Pearl Harbor now with no treatment at all . However, the 
proposed pools are inadequate even as a temporary solution . 
Such pools will degrade the quality of life in Waipahu with 
the resulting odor and stench of accumulating ewage in 
addition to the degradation of the waters of Pearl Harbor. 



The Honorable John A. Burns 
Page 2 
June 117, 1971 

It is the responsibility of the State to prevent such 
adverse results . I feel this situation should receive 
priority attention by your office to find alternative 
solutions. 

Enclosed also is my most recent letter to the Environmental 
Protection Agency seeking their assistance also . 

Very truly yours, 

PATSY T. MINK 
Member of Congre s 

Enclosures 



OFFICES:PATSY T. MINK 
WASHINGTON, 0 .C . MEMBER AT LARGE 

228 CANNON BUILDINGHAWAII 
PHONE, 225-4906 

COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION 
AND LABOR HONOLULU, HAWAII~ongrcss of tbt fflnittb ~tatts 

346-348 FEDERAL BUILDING 

GENERAL SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION PHONE, 531-4602 

GENERAL SUBCOMMITTEE ON LABOR 

SELECT SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION 

1!,ouse of Representatibes 
COMMITTEE ON INTERIOR AND 

INSULAR AFFAIRS Basbington, ~.~. 20515 
SUBCOMMITTEE ON TERRITORIAL AND 

INSULAR AFFAIRS 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATIONAL PARKS 

AND RECREATION 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON INDIAN AFFAIRS June 1 7, 1971 

The Honorable Frank F. Fasi 
Mayor City & County of Honolulu 
City Hall 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Dear Mayor Fasi: 

The enclosed letter from the Enn:-P0:c~ 
Protection Agency is referred 

I urge any action you can o prevent t he 
pollution of Pearl Harbor' ddle Loch. 

Please advise me of t~ us of sewage facili­
ties for the Waipahu ea. I feel that this matter 
should receive priori ention for inclusion in 
the city's sewe~ e~trn projects. 

~ Very truly yours, 

PATSY T. MINK 
Member of Congress 

Enclosures 
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of report to Burns 
FoJlo\\'1'1 1s the complete text of yesterda · morn­

g's st tement rclea ed by tne President's Water Pol­
lution C' ~trol Ad\'isory Board, concluding its u.spec­
•ion in Hawau: 

The Board apprec..ates the invitation from Gover­
Burns to look at water pollution problems of th 

tale of Ha va1i and is appreciative of the frank and 
full di c on. it has had with public officials and pri-

it11eri Such 1n ot:tp urmg of citizen interest 
p r 1p 1tion m our meeting is particularly pleas­

to tr mcrrbers of this Board Onl with public 
n ~n these problems be 

ust 
t he 
n has 
a Hu-
nd a mod­

els <'t ot gen­
cie not neces-
sari 

noi enoug 
em ut on wat r 
poll ey corcern It 
is deplorabl Slffnmert of a 
handful of pollution control 

e fl t S1 U t 
a med cal nen c 
un o tunat o er c• 
concern 

The BJ rd 
• ment of person 

environme . ta 
assignment of 
give the progra a mte direction and emphas s. 

The Board has visited and inve tigat d other re or 
areas where f ilure t re o mze he pollution prob 
lems has .destroyed or seriously hampered the tourist 
industry. Many of the problems found in the Galveston 

•_Bay, Miami. Puerto Rico, and Virgin Islands apply in 
the Hawaiian situation. 

It is of concern to the Board that Oahu is talking in 
terms of a ten-year time frame to meet problems 
which need sol itions immediately ThA • ure to m­
ploy user charges or other cost recovery methods to 
speed up badly needed sewerage construction should 
be of concern to those businesses which are related to 

.. 
. 

~· 
,:: 

.• 
• tourism. This Board questions whether Oahu has ten 

years. 
WE RECOMMEND that the State of Hawaii and 

the City and County of Honolulu assign the highest 
possible priority to construction of suitable facilities to 

• treat adequately its domestic wastes thereby prevent-
• ing contamination of public waters widely used for 
~ public recreation and other purposes. The President's 

Water Pollution Control Advisory Board 1s firm in its 
conviction that water pollution treatment facilities 

• should have a higher pnority than many other proj-
• ects, such as a new stadium and an addition to City 

Hall. 
The progress of the County of Maui is impressive 

• .u: "" A amnle of what can be achieved by assigmng 

Th 
re~idents to have constant and adequate monitorin 
not only for cohform but also for viruses and heavy 

are fe 

· 

also und rstand that h e 1 to be a 
great deal of monttormg information whkh ·111 be 
submitted by the State's permit applicants. Such in­
formation should form the core of the State's data sys­
tem. Steps should be taken to assure that these data 
are both accurate and reliable by controlling the 
methods of collection, handling, analyses, and report­
ing. 

THE BOARD did not get expert testimony on the 
condition of the Hawaiian sea floor except for Ka­
neohe Bay. Destruction of coral by sewage and silta­
tion (which was graphically demonstrated by movies 
and slides) recalled to Board members evidence 
which it had received about the ''dead sea" areas off 
Newark, New JNsey and New York, New York where 
man has fouled the oceans almost beyond belief. 

Sediment rur.off from the islands, both natural and 
manmade. ohviouslv is inc1easing despite Haw:1ii's 
model land use law;, which are superior to those the 
Board has seen. 

TPsllmon} from the con truchon indnst•·\· :1nd from 
Federal government rcpresentatn cs ind1ca e strongly 
that not enough t:Or weration 1s b"mg given to dam­
age done to thP ~",l floor by srdiment from P<l 1~g. 
highway, , nd othl'" ·on. 1rnct1 n \ 1s11al Pv}do I m• 
eluding red- vh11t> c,ips off thr H: mak1ia <0,:1 1 md1 
catc t,wt r.. d C'a d"c..t 1 ir' <.on-
trol 

\\ htle he r o.ird ·et e,, cd :-:o . tatemer.t ·on, ti1<' 
Soil onc,en <1t1on Ser ILC It i~ ob, 1ou that th s ·agen-

cy's expertise should be consulted more frequently 
where the sea floor is endangered. The Board has 
seen other areas such as the Virgin Islands where ma­
rine life has heen destroyed for miles offshore by sedi­
ment , nd sewage. 

WE RECOMMEND that agricultural runoff ef­
fluents in Hawaii which deposit sediment, chemicals, 
and other materials in public waters be recycled, la­
gooned, or treated in order that the adverse effects 
will be minimized 

The way in which one pollution solution often cre­
ates another problem may be demonstrated in the 
ca e of the Kahuku Sugar Company. The Board was 
told that a large tract of agricultural land will be pro­
posed for rezoning for housing. Creation of a new bed­
room community may result in overcrowding of the 
transportation corridor and eventually in the displace­
ment or exclusion of other uses presently found in this 
corridor 

The situation illustrates that comprehensive land 
use anning would be of value. 

n 1963 the President's Water Pollution Control Ad­
' ory Board met in Hawaii. At that time, the Board 

as assured by the sugar indu try that an effective 
progra wa being developed to cope with water pol-

bon prob s This vi it in 19i1 reveals a disap-
po ntl lack of p ogre s. 

Till. 80 RD owev r. •as heartened to hear of 
p.a v rk d out by th Governor and the in­
u m l , f th p t rec..ord and controver-

ttm · p tin , the oard ur~e 
r' t ator f th<' Fnv11·onmental Protection 

t full and c1r ul evaluation to these 
prop al pr. r to the i suance of any pennlts under 
the proVJ wn < the 1899 Refu e • ct. The program 
mu t b ou !med in a written schedule with a sepcific 
prof,;ram for 1mplemen•at1on to meet water quality
tandard . 

The provisions of this schedule must be enforceable 
under either applicable State law or the Refuse Act 
since further delay would not be in the public interest. 

The Board recognizes that EPA was established by
the President with the responsibility and authcrity to 
provide leadership within the Federal government on 
problerr of environmental pollution control. Accord­
ingly, the Board recommends to the Administrator 
that the agency pursue a vigorous and active role in 
negotiating with both the social and natural resource 
agcnli s to insure that their programs be fashioned to 
provide for environmentat protection and enhance• 
nwnt 

I.· THIS CONTEST, the Board recommends that 
the Administrator exert his influence to insure that se­
diinentation, pollution or other deterioration of the na­
tion'i- waters including those in Hawaii be prevented. 

ThC' Board find~ that the programs of I-'ederal 
ag( ncies reach into all facets of the environment. Pro­
g1 ams such as highway and airport construction, 
ho11sm~ and urban development, harbor development, 
many agricultural practices, and the leasing of Feder­
al land:i and facilities lend themselves to the manage­
ment and control of environmental pollution problems 
1n arcor<lance with the mandati f ' • "1" 1 -r;.,.,.,; 

ngeles metropolitan area. The Administrator is urged 
· · possible to encourage the 

n pro 
Speclf1cally, the Board recommends that the Navy 

seek appropriations for dockside receiving fac!Uties 
for sewage from ships tied up in Pearl Harbor. 

THE HAWAIIAN SITUATION exemplifies a gap in 
the existing law. The Board endorses pending legisla­
tion which would provide for Federal enforcement 
where States fail to live up to their obligation. 

If such legislation should fail, and if the State of 
Hawali has failed to require implementation schedules 
which would achieve the approved water quality 
standards, it is recommended that the Administrator 
of the Environmental Protection Agency consider 
seeking relief in the courts to gain compliance on 
grounds of breached contracts involving Federal 
grants. 

THE BOARD FURTHER finds that the Adminis­
trat::>r needs to provide for protection of the public in­
ve~t •nent under Section 7 of the Fedl:!ral Water Pollu­
tion Control Act as amended. 

Tl1C' Adminictrator should establish at an early 
dat!.' a procccil1re m co111pi1ance with the Act to pro­
\ icte for denial ')f state program grant tunds where the 
purpo es of the Ad are not Lt·ing met. Program 
grant made uncter authorit~ of St'ction 7 are the key 
to cot lrol of c<,nstruc-t10n grants given to the States. 

,\ th •nc·reasr<l F, ,Jer:il 1m olvement in this latter 
ell l 1t I. 11111 'l'dtlv lt,.it d t purpo:, :, of tne Ad 
pr0 '! twn and e 1h:1n<..emtnt of water quality, be ac­
e, J i hed as .1 result of Frdr.r at experiditure. 

I 

' 

• 
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY PATSY T. MN 
WASHINGTON, DC 20460 EMBER OF CONGRES 
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UN 1971Honorable Patsy T. Hink 
House of Representatives 
Washington, D. C. 20515 

Dear Mrs. Mink: 

This is Ln response to your inquiry of May 12, 1971, addressed to 
Adm"n R ckel hat as to whether the proposed discharge of 
effJ.u tabi iza ion ponds into Pearl Harbor's Middle 
Loch 

standar 
water 
thereof 

ontrol Act 
diction respecting the 

r navigable waters 
each State must 
pu 

abl 

(33 u.s.c. 1160) creates 
abatement of 

in or adjacent to a 
adopt water quality 

of the Act, consisting of 
nte ta e waters or portions 
or 1 a ion and 
r 

The StatE'\ 
Harbor wh 
March 13 
and enforce 

fo Pearl 
ior on 

1.mpl mentation 

The data sub~"tt d by th State o Hawai that approximately 
two and one-half million gallonJ of raw ewage is pumped into 
irrigation ditches within the Walpio Penn la, a substantial 
portion of which fLnd, its way into the w~ters of Wet Loch and 
Middle Loch. 

Although the proposed stabilization ponds will provide some treat­
ment to this raw sewage, the treatment will not be of the degree 
necessary to meet the water quality criteria established for 
Middle Loch. The ffluent from these stabilization ponds will 
continue to degrade the quality of the receiving waters. 

Please let us know if we can be of further assistance. 

Graham w. McGowan 
Director of Congressional Affairs 
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OFl"lCES:PATSY T. MINK 

WASHINGTON, O .C . 
SEC.ONO DISTRICT 

301 CANNON BUILDING 
HAWAII 

PHONE:: 22.-906 

COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION 
HONOLULU. H "AWAlfAND LABOR C!ongrt%!) of tbe i!aniteb ~tatt11 

346-348 FEOElUL BUil.DiNG
Sl!LECT SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION 

PHONE: !131-4602GENERAL SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION j!Jouse of .i~eprescntatibtf;GENERAL SUBCOMMITTEE ON LABOR 

COMMITTEE ON INTERIOR ANO ma~bington, ll.€. 20515INSULAH AFFAIRS 

SUECOMMITTEE OP-I TERRITORIAL ANO 

INSULAR AFFAIRS 

ScJBCOMMITTEE ON NATIONAL PARKS 

ANO RECREATION June 1 7, :971 
SuacoMMnTEE ON INDIAN AF"FAIRS 

Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto 
Executive Officer 
Land Use Commission 
Department of Planning & 

Economic Development 
State Capitol 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Dear Mr. Fujimoto: 

I am writing in reference to the approval of permits 
for the use of land for two stabilization pools as 
described in the enclosed news article. I am including 
my correspondence with the Environmental Protection 
Agency concerning this matter. 

I would appreciate being advised of all details of 
the permits, including who requested them. 

Where will the pools be located, and what assurance 
is there that the community will not be subjected to 
unpleasant odor for five to ten years? What is the 
status of plans to build improved facilities for the 
sewage now intended for Middle Loch? 

Were public hearings held on the permits? If so, when, 
who testified, and what notice was given. 

I urge that you reconsider your decision until the public 
can be heard on this matter. 

~ . truly yours, 

-"'f~-r~ 
PATSY T\ MINK 
Member of Congress 

Enclosure 



• PATSY T. MINK 
MEMDF.R AT LARGE 

HAWAII 

COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION 
ANDLASOR C!Congrtss of tbt Wnittb ~tatts 

SELECT SuecOMMlrfEE ON EDUCATION 

GENERAL SUBCOMMITT'EE ON EDUCATION ;E}ouse of l\epre.sentatibesGENERAL SuecOMMITTEE ON LABOR 

COMMITTEE ON INTERIOR AND 
INSULAR AFFAIRS ~a~ington, ll-"· 20515 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON TERRITORIAL ANO 

INSULAR AFFAIRS C O P Y 
SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATIONAL PARKS 

ANO RECREATION 

SuBCOMMITTEE ON (NDIAN AFFAIRS June 17, 1971 

Mr. Graham W. McGowan 
Director of Congressional 

Affairs 
Environmental Protection Agency 
1626 K Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20460 

Dear~~. McGowan: 

Thank you for your letter of June 9 in response 
to my inquiry concerning the proposed discharge 
of effluent into Pearl Ha~bor's Middle Loch. 

Your letter notes that the State of Hawaii has 
not complied with the statutory requirement of 
submission of a plan for the implementation and 
enforcement of water quality criteria. 

Since the approved action will degrade the water 
of Middle Loch, I would appreciate knowing what 
action can be taken by your agency or by other 
agencies or private individuals to prevent this 
pollution. I request any action the Agency can 
take toward this objective. 

Please advise whether a Corps of Engineers permit 
must be obtained for the proposed discharge, and 
if .so the status of such a request. 

Very truly yours, 

(Signed) 

PATSY T. MINK 
Member of Congress 

OFl'ICES, 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 
228 CANNON DUILDINQ 

PHONE: 225-4906 

HONOUJW, HAWAII 

348-348 FEDER~.L BUILDING 

PHONE, 531-4602 



PATSY T. MIN!< 
MEMDER AT LARGC 

HAWAII 

OP'P'ICE::S1 

WASHINGTON, 0.C. 
228 CANNON BUILOINQ 

PHONE, 225-4906 

C~~ ON EDUCATION 
AND LABOR HONOLULU, HAWAII(:ongresss of tbe Wniteb ~tatcs 

SELECT SUBCOMMITTEk:: ON EDUCATION 346-S48 FEDERAL BUILDINQ 

GENERAL SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION PH<>f•E, !531-4G02 
GENERAL SUBCOMMITTEE ON l.Al:JOR ~ouse of l\eprescntatibts 

COMMITTEE ON INTERIOR AND 
INSULAR AFFAIRS m!asbingtott, ~.QC. 20515 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON T E RRITORIAL ANO 

INSULAR AFFAIRS 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATIONAL PARKS 

AND RECREATION June 17, 1971 
SuecOMMITrEE ON INOIAN Af'"FAIRS 

The Honorable John A. Burns 
Gove rnor 
State of' Hawaii 
•State Cap1 tol 
/.Honolulu, ij~waii 96813 

' 

Dear Governor Burns: ~ 
The enclosed letter from the Enviro a l Protection 
Agency is fc~1arded for your at- tion. It is in response 
to my inquiry concerning the~· ed discha rge of effluent 

1into Pearl Harbor's r'iddle 1<,,.~ter treatment in two 
stabilization pools. , ~ 

The Agency notes that ti~di.. harge will violate water: 
quality standards for TT_ dle Te ch, and that the State 
has not submitted 2n . mr, le me ntinp.; and enforcing 
the standards as ~ulred by the Federal Water Pollution 
Control Act. 

Further it is repor tha t the stabilization pools will 
be used for five to ten y~ars. Accordingly I urge you to 
oppose the Land Use Conrnission 1 s decision to grant this 
special permit for the pools until further studies can 
be made regarding disposing of this sewage. 

I recognize that the stabilization pools will provide 
some degree of treatment, whereas sewage is ~oing into 
Pearl Harbor now with no treatment at all. However, the 
proposed pools are inadequate even as a temporary solution. 
Such pools will degrade the quality of life in Waipahu with 
the resultin~ odor and stench of accumulating sewage in 
addition to the degradation of the waters of Pearl Harbor. 



The Honorable John A. Burns 
Page 2 
June 17, 1971 

It is the responsibility of tho State to prevent such 
adverse results. I feel this situation should receive 
priority attention by your office to find alternative 
solutions. 

Enclosed also is my rnost recent letter to the Environmental 
Protection Agency seeking their assistance also. 

Very t~uly yours, 

PATSY T. MINK 
Member of Congress 

Enclosures 



OFFICEStPATS Y T. MINIC 
WASHINGTON, 0.C.MEMB ER AT LARGE 

228 CANNON BUILD:NGHAWAII 
.' PHONE, 22.5--4906 

COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION 
AND LABOR 

S ELEc·r SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION 

GENERAL SUBCOMMITTE E ON EOUCJ.TION 

GENl:'.RAL SUOCOMMlffFE ON LABOR 

COMMITTEE ON INTERIOR AND 
INSULAR AFFAIRS 

SUBCOMMlr:-EE ON TERRITORIAL AND 

INSULAR AFFAIRS 

SUBCOMMITrEE ON NATIONAL PARKS 

AND RECREATION 

SuecoMMITTCE ON INOIAN AFFAJRS 

HONOLULU. HAWAII<!Congress of tbe Wniteb ~tatcs 
346-348 FEDERAL BUILDIN<J 

PHONE: 531 -4602 ~ouse of l\epresentatitles 
Mlasbington, 11).<!C. 20515 

June 1 7, 1971 

The Honorable Frank P. Fasi 
Mayor City & County of Honolulu 
City Hall 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Dear Mayor Fasi: ~ 
The enclosed letter from the En. ental 
Protection Agency is referred r yo attention. 

I urge any action you can /(') o prevent the 
pollution of Pearl Harbor• ~~le Loch. 

Please advise me of t~u-., tus of sewage facili­
ties for the Waip ahu . rea. I f eel that this matter 
should receive priori \ ~ention for iriclusion in 
the city's sewe~e~tm ~ projects. 

~ Very truly yours, 

PATSY T. MINK 
Member of Congress 

Enclosures 
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\ fl<OM Tli[ uffl;~:[ Uf 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY PATSY T. M1NK 
WASHINGTON. D.C. 20460 MEMBER OF CONG RESS 

HAWAII 

.JUN 9 1971Honorable Patsy T. Mink 
House of Representatives 
Washington, D. C. 20515 

Dear Mrs. Mink: 

This is in response to your inquiry of May 12, 1971, addressed to 
Administrator Ruckelshaus, as to whether the proposed discharge of 
effluent from two stabilization ponds into Pearl Harbor's Middle 
Loch is legal, 

The Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S,C. 1160) creates 
concurrent Federal-State jurisdiction respecting the abatement of 
pollution of interstate or navigable waters in or adjacent to a 
State. The Act provides that each State must adopt water quality 
standards, consonant with the purposes of the Act, consisting of 
water quality criteria applicable to interstate waters or portions 
thereof within such State and a plan for the implementation and 
enforcement of the water quality cri teria. 

The State of Hawaii submitted water quality criteria for Pearl 
Harbor which were approved by the Secretary of the Interior on 
March 13, 1968, but failed to submit a plan for the implementation 
and enforcement of the water quality criteria. 

The data submitted by the State of Hawaii shows that approximately 
~o and one-half million gallons of raw sewage is pumped into 
irrigation ditches within the Waipio Peninsula, a substantial 
portion of which finds its way into the waters of West Loch and 
Middle Loch • 

.Although the proposed stabilization ponds will provide some treat­
ment · to this raw sewage, the treatment will not be of the degree 
necessary to meet the water quality criteria established for 
Middle Loch. The effluent from these stabilization ponds will 
continue to degrade the quality of the receiving waters, 

Please let us know if we can be of further assistance. 

Si1/erely your/j ~ 

A },a{G-1A1 CT},{(?Javi&~ 
Graham W. McGowan 

Director of Congressional Affairs 
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~~-~A~~~~~St~~,b~i;1:"~ ,., , , l, \
ffl . ·· ·· ,;,._,,,.,::,t U· j;(mGRESS 

11l text of report to .Burns1 
1A'i!,'. 

I foilowing is the complete text o~ yes~erday morn-
i:i lng s statement released by the Presidents Water Pol-lli .l~tio~ Contr~l Advisory Board, concluding its inspec-
m: tion m Hawau: · · . .
!: The Board appreciates the Lrivltation from Gover-

. f::, nor Burns to look at water pollution problems of the 
ij ,State of Hawaii and is appreciative of the frank and ·ft full discussions it has ha<l with public otficials and pri-
t¼· .vate citizens . Such an outpouring of citizen interest
?t and participation in our meeting is particularly pleas-
f, ing to .the members of this Board. Only with public
J awareness and involvement will these problems be 
~ solved. 
%. The public demand for a cleaner environment must 
r.~_;_l be met through existing government structures. The 
- State is the level of government to which Congress has 

!ff delegated the primary responsibility for water pollu-
tt· tion control. ·While Hawaii has model laws and a mod-
f.~_&.-,_-.·. el state organization, without the proliferation of agen-
_,·. cles found in many other states, the form is not neces-
'f'!'" sarily the solutian... ' 
~ WE ARE DISTRESSED that there is not enough 
i.:,,:,_·,,,.··._~-. c,mphasis in the State Health Department on water 
;: pollution in an area where water is the key concern. It 

is deplorable to find only part-time assignment of a 
~: handft!l of people devoted to water pollution control. 
!t We find this situation occurring in other states where 
i} mwieally-oriented water poll11ttoIJ conlrol programif unfortunately overlooks other aspects of the public's 
~ concern. ,;_ .!:- The Board would urge a more effective deploy- ·. 
~:. ment of personnel !n order to have an overall' effectiYe · 
t,-•. environmentc1l progr:;rn and that it be made a. fulltimc 
tt a?signmc nt of a high. 1:-vel _adm!nistrator who v:ould 
!1' · give the program a def1mte direction and emphasis.;i: The Board has visited and investigated other resort 
~-- areas where failure to recognize the pollution prob-
~-'.;,_.:_:_:~ lems has rlestroyed or seriously hampered the tourist 
i . industry. Many of the problems found in the Galveston 
.:'.·. ··_Bay, Miami, Puerto Rico, and Virgin Islands apply in 
,~: the Hawaiian situation. • 
kc. It is of concern to the Board that Oahu is talking in
tl : terms of a ten-year time frame to meet problems 
if- which need solutions immediately. The fai lure to em• 
~: ploy user charges or other cost recovery methods to 
t;. speed up badly needed sewerage construction sho uld 
tJ_: be of concern to those businesses which are related to 
~- tourism. This Board questions wh~ther Oahu has ten 
it years.
i:: . WE RECOMMENJ) that the State of Hawaii and 
~; ~ the City and County of Honolulu assign the highest 
'let• possible priority to construction of suitable facilities to 
~: treat adequately its domestic wastes thereby prevent-
, - ing ccntamination of public waters widely used for
J:: public recreation and other purposes. The President's 
~: Water Pollution Control Advisory Board is firm in its 
r · conviction that water pollution treatment facilities 
" should have a higher priority than many other proj-
~: ects such as a new stadium and an addition to City
(i\: Hall'. 
f-- The progress of the County of Maui is impressive 
,,;!.· as an example of what can be achieved by assigning
t=· proper prioritie1' . The residents of Maui should be 
i;E complimented for their willingness to move rapidly to 
r 11rM:Pnt a water oollution problem from developing. 
~ : WE ARE CONCERNED about how little monitor-
h - Ing is being done in heavily used recreation areas. 
H· 'l'h s t t th ·iii f · its d t ·t.s 
~:L::,:•',-. res!de~at~e f~v~sa!-e 

0
con:t!:1dt i~~ ~d!~~~te ;~ito~i~g,._;.. :_ 

;,·~ not only for coliform but also !or viruses and heavy 
._... meials. Tliis should be coupled with a willingness to 

,,.;_, publish the data and interpretations thereof tc assure 
;/ · l h h ,;i;:· a!! peoo et :it t e waters are sa.e. 
~.:_i_i_~.·. 'file· Board al5o .understands fo1t there is to he a 

great deal of mo,1itoring information which ·*ill be
t'- "' •·.,...__ ~ut,;-1:~ttcd t;~.,.. ~he Stat-;;'~ :;c:mit ,1pp]i-.:an~.~- ~1.)~b !!l 
~-:.~·}_:__·_· ., • f ~ ,, , d-: fo:-mahon should form the core v the :::tate s at.a sys-
r;- tern , Steps should be taken to assure that these dr,ta 
,,,. ere both accur.it,~ .and reliable by control.J;ng the 
~}: methods cf colle'/,:on, handling, anaiyf:e~, and report-
i;,,, ing. 
;_•_ :;_;!_;_·._ nm BOAllD did not g,!t exuert te.5timony on the 
.., ccnrEtion of the H:iwoiian sea ,!Mr except for Ka-
:-f nr-Oh•~ Bay. Des!rnction vf corai by sewa~e and silta-
r~ tio:1 (which was gru phicnlly <lemw,st rutrd by mo vies 
t a::d slides ) rcc>2l!<!d to Board mem bers evidence 
Vi . wl1ich it had received about thrc "dE:aci sea" areas cff 
'._'•,'.:_: __· l'iewo:-k. New J rrsev and N,;,w Yori:, N1:w York where 

man has fou:ed l. hr: oceani ::dmcst. beyond belief. 
\: Srdim1:nt runoff fro:11 the :slands, both natural and 
__;_i;_\ m.:.nnnde, ohviously is incr<!.asing despite Ha-,,;ai~'s 

n!odt:l i.!nd use l.i ',vs , 1•.c hid1 ,!!·e s uperior to thos~ lite 
~:- :Board ha5 ~e ~;,. 

Tt> -::- :imony from the const.ruciion industrv ,,nd from 
{'.- Federal :..',,\'C: lT,'11Pnt rcpte senu:tn·es indicate strongly 

tha t not (•:v·,u r f-: con :: i(! er;.i, icn is being given to dam-
age: ctone to the sP:1. floor by .~e<li ment : :-om h,H1sing, 
h1-glnvay, :mn olht·i' co;i:0trncti ,,11 . \ ' (s n,d eviden::c. in-
cludin;:'. r~d-wl1;1.e cap, off liw H:1 :nak ua Coast, tnd!· 
cites 111at sc..,;i1nf•,;t;,i t•,1n n..:eds a :; n:at de~l mure con-
trol 

\V b.ik t!ie Bo ;1 rd n-.::0 ived no s!,;tem rr.: from the 
Soil 1.=.onsff,aticn Service, it L ohvious th,1t this agn1-

cy's expertise should. be consulted more frequenUy 
where the sea floor 1s endangered. The Board has 
seen other areas such as the Virgin Islands where ma-
rine life has been destroyed for miles offshore by sedi-

ndrnent a sewage, 
WE RECOMMEND that agricultural runoff ef-

fluents in Hawaii which dept'sit sediment, chemicals, 
and other materials in public waters be recycled, la-
gooned, or treated in order that the adverse effects 
will be minimized. 

The ·way in which one pollution solution often cre-
ates another problem may be demonstrated in the 
case of the Kahuku Sugar Company. The Board was 
told that a large tract of agricultural land will be pro-
posed for rezoning for housing. Creation of a new bed-
room community may result in overcrowding of the 
transportation corridor and eventually in the displace-
ment or exclusion of other uses presently found in this 
corridor. 

The situation illustrates that comprehensive land 
use planning would be of value. 

In 1963 the Presi_dent's ~~ter Pollut!on Control Ad-
visory Board met m Hawai~. At that time, the Bo~rd 
was asSured by .the sugar mdustry that an e~ective 
pr~gram was bemg ~ev~l~pe_d to cope with wa.e~ pol-
lu~ioll problems. This vmt m 1971 reveals a disap-
pom ng lack of progress. -

THE BOARD, however, was heartened to hear of 
the new pians worked out by the Governor and the in-
dustry. But, in view of the past re~rd and controver- -· ·!.·.· 

sial testimony at the pu-blic -meeting, the Board urges 
the Administrator of the Environmental Protection j
AJency to give full anrt careful evaluation to these 

; proposals _prior to the issuance of any permits under 
·the prov1s1ons ot the 1899 Refuse Act. The program 
must be outlined in a written schedule with a sepcific 
program for implementation to meet water quality 
standards. 

The provisions of this schedule must be enforceable 
under either applicable State law or the Refuse Act 
since further delay would not be in the public interest. 

The Board recognizes that EPA was established by 
th& President with the responsibility and authority to 
provide leadership within the Federal government on 
problems of environmental pollution control. Accord-
ingly, the Board recommends t-0 the Administrator 
that the agency pursue a vigorous and active role in 
negotiating with toth the social and natural resource 
agencies to insure that their programs be fashioned to 
provide for environmental protection and enhance-met: 

N ~U_S CONTEST, th~ Board recommends that
the Admi_mstrator ~xert his mfluence_to insure that se-
dtm~nta~wn, P?llutio? or other_deterio~ation of the na-
hon s wat~rs m~lud~n~ those 10 Hawaii be prevented. 

Th? Buard finds that the progral'!1s of Federal 
ag('ncies reach into all facets of th~ environment. J:>ro-
gran1s, s_i,ch as hlghway and airport construction! 
hou Srng and urban deve!opment, harbor ~evelopment, 
many agncultural_ ~r-actic~s, and the leasing of Feder• · 
al lands and facilitie:i le_na themselves to_the manage-
ment and contro~ of enVIronmental pollut10~ prob~em_s · 
m accor_dance. with the mandate of the National Env1-
ronmental Policy Act. 

THE BOARD was ftrvorablv impressed '!:y the ac- 'l · 
tion program presented by the Navy for restoration of 
Pearl Harbor. To allow this national shrine to be used 
as a ces6-pool would be like using the Grand Canyon 
to dispose of old cars and solld wastes from the ·Los 
Angeles metropolitan area. The Administrator is urged 
to continue to do everything possible to encourage the . 
apppropri:"./jon of funds being requested by the Army,
Navy and the A!r Forca for the Pearl Harbc:r rastora-
tiiir~ pr~~ra.r~. ~·tl B. • i 

::ipicc./. iCRli.y• •,e 01ml !'!:COrpmend:, that fae Na.vy ~ 
,;eek appropriations for c\ockside rcceivin~. faciUtielJ ' -
w t s::iv:a;:e irom shin.,s tlt a UP ln ..t-'earl Harnf)r.- . 

THE ~IAWA HAK mTUATION exemplifies a gap In 
the cx,.sung iaw. Tne J303rd endorses pending legisla-
llo:i wl,icti would provi,jc for Federal enforcement 
where Stales fail to liv;<: up to their obligation. 

If such legislation should fa il, and if the State of 
Hawaii has fo:kd to require implementation schedules 
"' hic:l would achieve thti approved 'l'talc, quality 
Sc;i:id&ds. i-;; .is recommend~ thc!t the Administrator 
of the Environmental Protection Agency consider 
seeldng relief in the courts to gain complian~e on 
rou~1ds of breached contracts involving Federal 

ran s. • 
THE BOARD FURTHER finds thF,t the Adminls-

trat.0r i·12eds to pnw:de for protection of the public in-
ve,trnent under Section 7 of the F'ederal Water Pollu• 
lion Control Ac~a.s amended. 

Tile f.dmin:~trator ::hou:d establish at an early 
d,,:,e a proccuure in compli ance with the Act to pro-
vi<le for deni:il r; f st :ite program )!rant flmds where the· 
purpc,~e:, of the Act are nnt t1eing met. Program 
grant~ made under authority of SPction 7 are the key 
t0 co n\rol of c:nns1 rn<:!.i ,:,n g:·ants g1vf:'n to the States. 

With tn(' r~·asr-d f'•)der:ti mvo.lvement in this latter 
?TC'l. it i~ irnpera ti,•,:, th.1t the purposes of the Act, 
pri• t:.• ,.ti on :i rit! rnh:;11ce mC'nt of water quality, be ac- ( 
cumpli shed ;;s d. rcsu:t 1 1f !•ederal rxpenditure. 1 

· 

https://accur.it


----DRAFT ASL 

STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

P.O. BOX 2359 
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96804 

(' 
NOTIFICATION OF SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 

SP71-96 - Dept. of Public Works, City & Connty of Honolulu 

Please be advised that a special permit applicattion has 
mum been filed with the Land Use Commission to construct two 
sewage stabilization ponds on a 10.2-acre site on TMK 
9-3-2: portion of parcel 1. This property is generally 
located in the State's Agricultural District non Waipio 
Peninsula on lands owned by the u.s. Navy. The City Planning 
Commission approved this request on March 18, 1971. 

An action meeting on this application is scheduled 
for April 16, ,1971, in Hilo, Hawaii. 

We would appreciate any written comments for or against 
this request, or you ·. or your agent may appear at the meeti9g. 
Please do not hesitate to call this matter to the attention 
of other interested parties. 

Should you desire additional information, feel free to 
contact this office. 

Very truly yours, 

RAMON DURAN 
Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Map 
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VOTE P-ECQJ].Q 

-):TEM SP-71-96 - DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS P.-\'.fE__April_~?.•_~ _1971·---·-· -- ---·· -· · C&C OF HONOLULU ___ -

ff,A9_E County Counc i1 Room rrnm 7: oo e.in. -- -· -- ---. -------- .. --• ···-· - ·-·Hilo, Hawaii 

..·- - - .. .. ·-... -·- ·· ··--· -- - ------- ·-- . .. . . .. 

ABSENTNAME YES NO ABSTAIN 
...• • • • • • H-. ·· · · · ·.. .. --- - --· ·--·-•-- - ·-· 

✓s ~ MA~URA 2 TANJI 
..~- - - . . ·- . ... -- - . 

,/
Nt-i~i;JR, t1EE~l>J DER 

- ...... -

/
M TANGEN, EDDIE 

f-- --

✓ ~ 
·- ·------·· -- ·-

✓~ n, ~ffifA& -
~ . . 

.. 
SAKAHASHI, ST.AN 

.. ·--
.• 

✓ 1WUNG, LESLIE '· ..- .. 
.. 

. ✓
INABA, GORO __._....,... - ___.,.,_,..., ·- -- ..... 

. 

-

co~:MENTS : 
I move that we approve the petition, subject tot he 
conditions ;imposed .by the County· 
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STATEMENT FOR PUBLIC HEARING 
DEPARTMENT OF LAND & NATURAL RESOURCES 

LAND USE COMMISSION 
April 16, 1971 

7:00 PM 
County Council Room 

25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 

My name is Arthur M. Caldwell with the Environmental 

Protection Agency, Water Quality Office, Pacific Islands Basins. 

would like to speak in behalf of SP 71-96, Department of 

Public Wor~s, City and County of Honolulu. 

Our office has concurred with the detailed schedule 

established by the State Health Department for the City and 

County of Honolulu to construct and put in operation wastewater 

treat~ent facilities for Waipahu Town on Waipio Peninsula in 

Pearl Harbor. Our concurrence was contingent upon adherence 

to the detailed schedule and upon assurance that the facilities 

were interim in nature designed specifically to remove discharge 

from Class AA waters of West Loch, Pearl Harbor and further 

that timely action would be taken to establish and implement an 

overall plan to service the Pearl Harbor to Barbers Point area 

including Waipahu Town with regional wastewater disposal 

facilities. 

The Environmental Protection Agency, Water Quality Office, 

Pacific Islands Basins therefore supports the City and County 

of Honolulu special permit request to construct stabilization 

ponds on Waipio Peninsula. 

·1 ,.. ,, .,· .. ,· ·T·,, 
1, ., • 

. I.' ?-



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WOnr<S 

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 
t-lONOLULU , HAWAII Q6613 

FRANK F . FASI ALBERT C . ZANE 
MAYOR Df,.ECTOR AND CHIEF CNC.INEER 

RIC HARO K . SHARPLESS L . C , FRUTO 
MANAGING DIP.ECTOR DEPUTY DIRECTOR 

~ ~lt6/1, a-4· 
A STATEMENT PREPARED FOR THE STATE LAND USE COMMISSION MEETING IN HILO, 
HAWAII ON APRIL 16, 1971 FOR THE WAIPAHU WASTE STABILIZATION POND­
WAIPIO PENINSULA. 

In 1922, the City made a study of the Waipahu Sewerage System and 

formulated two possible methods of disposing of its raw sewage. The 

first - was the discharge of raw sewage through an outfall directly into 

West Loch of Pearl Harbor. The second required the construction of a 

pump station to pump the sewage after screening into the Oahu Sugar 

Company's reservoir on Waipio Peninsula for irrigation use. The latter 

method was selected because the City felt that the discharging of raw 

sewage into West Loch would have a detrimental effect on the fishing 

grounds and salt producing industry. The sugar company operated and 

maintained the City built station in exchange for a 25-year iight to 

use of the pumps for incidental irrigation needs. 

On September 17, 1956, the City and County of Honolulu took over 

the operation and maintenance of the pump station from Oahu Sugar 

Company with the proviso that the plantation would have sole claim to 

the effluent for as long as they should desire. It was mutually agreed 

that the sugar company could terminate its acceptance of the raw sewage 

at any time. In 1965, a new pump station costing $512,000 was constructed 

to replace the old station. 
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On March 6, 1970, A "Notice of Applicability of Water Quality 

Standards to particular Islands of Hawaii and Oahu Waters Areas" of the 

Department of Health was published in the Honolulu Star-Bulletin. The 

official announcement served notice that an application for a waste 

discharge permit for the Waipahu station must be filed within sixty 

days after the date of the publication of .the advertisement. 

In May 1970, Oahu Sugar Company expressed their intent to terminate 

acceptance of the City's raw sewage from the Waipahu station. The 

reason being raw sewage would occasionally leave the plantation irriga­

tion system because of the over abundance of water and find its way into 

West Loch which is classified Class "AA" waters. Under the Department 

of Health regulations, no discharge of waste is permitted into Class 

"AA" waters regardless ofthe degree cf treatment. As the result of the 

""'l ...... r""\+ "'"'-4-.; -~ ..-J,,.... --i \-; '"'v-.. .,....,:-,._...,...,....,... ,...."""+ ...... +-i ,., ("'\ ,... ,....c +~,,.... l\J.....,,.,.,,.
t"' ........... """"_"" __ ...., ... .L ......, __ _,._....,, ..... "'."'' ..a.. ..... .t-' .......... ....., ........ """""""'--"_...., '-'""~ ••'-.A."1, 

and the City and County of Honolulu met on Waipio Peninsula and discussed 

alternate solutions to the existing wastewater disposal problem. After 

studying several alternatives, the City agreed to construct stabilization 

ponds at the peninsula as interim measure until a permanent sewer master 

plan could be formulated by the Oahu Water Quality Program for the Pearl 

Harbor and Honouliuli drainage districts. 

On May 4, 1970, the Department of Public Works of the City, submitted 

an application to the Department of Health for a waste discharge permit 

for the Waipahu station. This request was held in abeyance by the State 

because of insufficient information on the implementation schedule for 

the abatement of the discharge. 
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On October 5, 1970, the City resubmitted the application for the 

Waipahu station to the State. We indicated that the City would construct 

waste stabilization ponds at Waipio Peninsula to provide secondary 

biological treatment of raw sewage from the Waipahu station. In addition, 

the discharge of the effluent would be transferred from West Loch to 

Middle Loch. We stated further that this treatment facility would be an 

interim one until we develop and construct a permanent wastewater disposal 

system for the Pearl Harbor drainage basin. 

The City's Department of Public Works submitted to the City Planning 

Department on October 26, 197~, an application for a Special Use Permit 

to construct and operate an interim wastewater treatment facility at 

Waipio Peninsula. 

permit for the Waipahu station with the stipulation that the stabilization 

pond would be constructed under the following implementation schedule: 

1. Plans and Specifications are to be completed by December 1970. 

2. Construction is to begin by April 1971. 

3. Construction is to be completed by October 1971. 

On October 28, 1970, a sum of $400,000 was appropriated by the City 

Council under Capital Improvement Supplementary No. 2 for the construction 

of the ponds. 

On February 9, 1971, the City and County received approval from 

· the Navy of our construction plans for the proposed ponds. 
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The bid proposals for construction of the stabilization ponds were 

opened on February 11, 1971 with .Avanti Constructor Inc. submitting the 

low bid. The contract was a\/\ard ed on April 1, 1971 contingent upon receipt 

of a Special Use Permit f~om the State Land Use Commission. The proposed 

construction will take approximately 180 calendar days. 

There should be~~jection to the sit~ of the treatment facility, 

since the plant will be located in agricultural land far from any 

developed area. In addition to providing secondary treatment, the effluent 

will be chlorinated before it is discharged into Middle Loch. We wish 

to stress again that this will be a temporary treatment facility. 

Within a five to ten-year period, we hope to terminate all discharge of 

wastewater effluent into Pearl Harbor by diverting it to Honouliuli 

for treatment and final disposal. 

In conclusion, the proposed treatment facility is a position step 

in upgrading the waters of Pearl Harbor and we request that a Special 

Use Permit be granted the City and County of Honolulu so that we can 

proceed with the construction of the stabilization ponds. 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

HONOLULU , HAWAII 

County Council Room April 16 , 1971 
Hilo, Hawaii 7 p.rn. 

STAFF REPORT 

SP7l-96 - DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS, CITY & COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

The records and proceedings of a special permit request 

by the Department of Public Works , City & County of Honolulu , 

to construct ~ sewage st ~ ization ponds in the Agricultural 

District at Waipio Peninsula , Ewa, Oahu , have been transmitted 

by the City Planning Commission. The petitioner proposes to 

construct two stabilization lagoons, each about 7 feet deep 

and 4.6 acres in area. Completion of the project is expected 

by the end of this year . 

The site in question is a 10.2-acre portion of parcel 1, 

TMK 9-3-02. It is part of a naval reservation which is 

leased to Oahu Sugar Company for cane cultivation. Oahu Sugar 

Company has indicated its willingness to £§: linquish the site/ 

which will be subleased to the City & County of Honolulu with 

the understanding that it will be reimbursed by the City for 

crop damage and other costs. The project site is located on 

the east side of the Depot Road extension at Waipaht;, and 

approximately 1 mile south of its intersection with 

Fa:r;rington Highway. Land uses in the near vicinity include the 
-f,£., ~ 4d NIe;_/,;.,~"' 9vff '-'nvw.,., 

Waipahu dump, the new Waipahu incineratorfna cane lands. 



Approximately 3,500 feet north of the property in question 

is the Waipahu Urban District containing residential and 

commercial developmentso 

Land Study Bureau data show that the land is 

11 B 11predominantly rated or good for overall crop useo The 

land is irrigated caneland which is topographically levelo 

Waipio Peninsula is situated between the West and Middle 

Lochs of Pearl HarborJ and,/with the exception of certain naval - .)'~ 

J)~ ✓v
facilities/ is entirely in cane. 

ff'~ ✓ 
In compliance with the provisions of the state Water ~~y'-r

fr~ '\ 
Quality standard adopted in 1968 , the petitioner applied 

with the State Health Department for permission to continue ¥ 
the discharge of raw sewage into West Loch. In May, 1970, ~/ ~ 

' t>'' 
the Health Department informed the City that one of the ~J~';t 

yllorr/~~ 
conditions for approval requires that the present disch_:__: g~k'~<;[J ~,,,..,.. 

• • . L:.. --- ,,-i,, ,11,-ki(). )...c...,
must be diverted from West Loch (classified AA waters) to . ·~ ~ 

/ >;,, A,I fA#.-£~;_ "'--'~. ;t ✓,;_/,..,~.(1 ~ /c'f J...~ ,;;t-;:w-i::;,,,..< ( 
. . \ d f.,_.,.. .,L, ,,,.,_.,;l,.u. t---~---'- er '14 , J. 1 ::t:

Middle Loch (classified A waters,. l-/.2-£....d t-.,.>-1-fA.J,... c.--c.v~'\w~ ty-:1,~.t:rf'"- .... 
~ ,;;:,"'1 "'f~ .,.,--L.t... kc.a ~ ,-1-o,u.t ..u.. I- w/f'i..>:" ,d,-,,.¢'~ 

However, authorization to dump raw sewage into Middi'e '~l!:.,_1 
\ 

Loch was denied by the Navy, although it did not object to \ ti,,v.c.+;,JJ._ 
1iM,c:h-c..J-

the discharge of treated effluent. In a ~~a ted effort '?-I,~ 

to solve the disposal and water pollution problem, representatives 

from the Corps of Engineers, Navy, Federal Water Quality 

Administration, State Health Department, Oahu Sugar Company, 
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and the City Planning Department concurred with the Division 

of Sewers' proposal for the use of the proposed stabilization 

ponds and the discharge of treated effluent into Middle Loch 

as an interim solution . A water Quality Study to be 

completed in 1972 will determine the most efficient means of 

sewage disposal for the Pearl Harbor basin and will also 

determine the best location for the new sewage treatment 

plant. Completion of the overall project , including the 

treatment plant, is expected within the next ten years. 

It was noted by the City Planning Director that the 

proposed site is located downwind and away from residential 

developments, thus minimizing odor and other problems. It 

was also noted that the stablization pond is a temporary 

facility which would significantly reduce the pollution of 

Pearl Harbor. Construction of the new sewage treatment 

plant will eliminate the need for the stabilization pond as 

well as eliminate the pollution. The land will revert back 

to agricultural use upon termination of the need for the 

temporary facility. 

Government agencies contacted by the City Planning 

Department have commented on the proposed use as follows : 

1. Board of Water Supply - no adverse effect on 

water sources. 
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2. Navy Engineering Command - no objections. 

3. Environmental Protection Agency - no adverse 

comments. 

4. Department of Health - recommends approval with 

the following conditions: 

a) Chlorination of the oxidation pond effluent. 

b) These oxidation ponds be used only until 
I 

such time as a permanent solution to the 

sewage disposal problems in the area can be 

implemented. 

5. Corps of Engineers - a public hearing may be 

required if there are sufficient valid objections 

to the proposal. 

County Recommendation 

Approval of the special permit was recommended to the 

City Planning Commission by the City Planning Director 

based on the following findings: 

"l. The completion of the stabilization pond is 

vital to the health, safety, and comfort of the 

general public. 

11 2. With the completion of the stabilization pond, the 

present sewage discharge can be diverted from 
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West Loch's Class AA Water and permit the 

treated effluent to be discharged into 

Middle Loch's Class A water, is in accord with 

the goals of the Department of Health. 

11 3. The use of the stabilization pond is not contrary 

to the objectives sought to be accomplished by 

the Land Use Regulations. 

"4. The des ired use would not adversely affect the 

surrounding area . 

"5. The proposed use, which comprises approximately 

10.2 acres, will not substantially alter the 

essential character of the sugar cane field use. 

11 6. The proposed use is a permitted principal use 

under the City's zoning regulations." 

The Planning Director also recommended that approval be 

subject to the following conditions: 

11 1. Construction shall commence within six months of 

issuance of the Special Use Permit. 

"2. Requirements of the Department of Health including 

but not limited to chlorination of effluent and 

termination of ponds upon construction of new 

facilities shall be met. 

-5-



"3. Upon elimination of the need for waste stabilization 

ponds, the area shall be returned to the condition 

which existed prior to construction." 

At its meeting on March 18. 1971 , the City Planning 

Commission concurred with the City Planning Director and 

recommended approval of the special permit subject to the 
,( 

above conditions. 

An evaluation of the special permit request finds that 

it is in substantial conformance with the guidelines for 

determining an "unusual and reasonable use" within the 

Agricultural District. The staff concurs with the findings 

and recommendations of the City Planning Commission and also 

recommends approval of the request subject to the conditions 

imposed. 

G :z."·v~lt·,5 1-l" ~~ -=-

0 ?({. f._'4 J/4c-l (/Jc...L, o~J Yfcr1.-~J <- L/4/cH.~~ f.:.,._ R~-:., 
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-- MembersBOARD OF WATER SUPPLY 
ROBERT Y. SATO, Chairman 

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU HUGH F. O' REILLV, Vice Chairman 

1'4!c¥NOeOS-O,.EIUlll141..•l'fDr---ll'"
630 SOUTH BERETANIA 

RICHARD H . COX 

POST OFFICE BOX 3410 FUJI □ MATSUDA 

ROBERT H. RoTZ, Secretary
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96B01 

ALBERT C , ZANE 

GEORGE A . L . YUEN 

Manager end Chief Engineer

April 13, 1971 

im~©~D~~[O) 
APR 1 5 1911 

Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto State of Hawaii
Executive Officer I.AND USE COMMISSION
Land Use Commission 
State of Hawaii 
P.O. Box 2359 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96804 

Dear Mr. Fujimoto: 

Subject: Special Permit Application 
Ref. No. SP71-96 
Applicant: Department of Public Works 

City and County of Honolulu 
Tax Map Key: 9-3-02: portion of 1 

Thank you for referring the subject application to 
us for comments. 

The Board has no objections to the proposed use 
within the Agricultural District. We wish to point out 
however that water is available from our Waipahu system 
only to the Waipahu incinerator. 

Very truly yours, 

Masami Iwamura 
Land Administrator 

Pure Water ... man's greatest need - use it wisely 



DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY 
PACIFIC DIVISION 

NAVAL FACILITIES ENGINEERING COMMAND 

FPO SAN FRANCISCO 96610 071:JBH:nyt 
Ser 21 9 
9 APR 1971 

Iffi1©iO~il01 
Mr. Ramon Duran 
Executive Officer APR 1 2 1971Land Use Commission 
State of Hawaii 

State of HawaiiP. o. Box 2359 LAND USE COMMISSIONHonolulu, Hawaii 96804 

Dear Mr. Duran: 

In response to your Notification of Special Permit 

Application SP71-96 - Dept of Public Works, City and 

County of Honolulu dated March 25, 1971, the Navy endorses 

use of the land for sewage treatment purposes. This is a 

step toward cleaning up the waters of Pearl Harbor. 

J.~-~~4 
Acting Director 
Real Estate Division 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Minutes of Meeting 4-/f'RD/4_,~ 

County council Room JUL 1 1971 
Hilo, Hawaii 

April 16, 1971 - 7 p.m. 

Commissioners Present: Goro Inaba, Chairman Pro Tempore 
Eddie Tangen 
Leslie Wung 
Tanji Yamamura 
Stanley Sakahashi 

Commissioners Absent: Shelley Mark 
Sunao Kido 
Alexander Napier 

Staff Present: Tatsuo Fujimoto, Executive Officer 
Ah Sung Leong, Planner 
Walton Hong, Deputy Attorney General 
Dora Horikawa, Stenographer 

Acting Chairman Gore Inaba introduced Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto 
who will be replacing Mr. Ramon Duran as the Executive Officer 
of the Land Use Commission. 

Commissioner Yamamura moved to formally accept Mr. 
Fujimoto as the new Executive Officer. Commissioner Tangen 
seconded the motion and it was unanimously carried. 

HEARING 

PETITION BY DEPARTMENT OF LAND & NATURAL RESOURCES (A71-272) 
TO RECLASSIFY APPROXIMATELY 45.59 ACRES FROM AGRICULTURAL TO 
URBAN AT HILO, HAWAII 

The staff planner, Mr. Leong, presented the staff report 
and described the area in question. Mr. Glenn Miyao of the 
Hawaii County Planning staff commented that the Hawaii County 
Planning Commission has a meeting scheduled on the 29th of 
April at which time they will act on a recommendation by the 
Planning Department to defer the matter for further study. He 
assured that the recommendation will be forwarded immediately 
following the April 29th meeting of the Planning Commission. 
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Mr. Robert Coates, resident on a non-conforming parcel, 
thought that the young people of Hilo would be denied the 
amenities of a rural atmosphere if the Waiakea area is rezoned 
to a higher use. 

Mr. Walter Freitas reasoned that ample opportunity was 
afforded the farmers to dedicate their lands so that they would 
not be hurt by the reclassification. 

Since there was no further testimony, Chairman Inaba 
informed the public that the Commission will receive additional 
written testimony within the rext 15 days and closed the 
hearing on this matter. 

ACTION 

SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION BY ALOHILANI MEADOWS DEVELOPMENT 
(SP71-95) TO CONSTRUCT 18-HOLE GOLF COURSE AT PUNA, HAWAII 

Mr. Willian Reigel, petitioner, agreed that his petition 
be acted on in spite of Chairman Inaba's advice-th.at all five 
votes were needed for approval of the request. 

Mr. Leong, staff planner, read the staff report recommend­
ing approval of the special permit, subject to the conditions 
imposed by the County (see report on file). 

Mr. Reigel testified that Moanaloa Properties is prepared 
to meet the conditions of providing water to the Alohilani 
Subdivision. 

Commissioner Wung moved that the staff's recommendation 
be accepted with the express condition that the developer 
will make water available and will bring his own water in. 

The motion was seconded by Commissioner Tangen and 
unanimously carried. 

/4cIAL PERMIT APPLICATION BY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, 
CITY & COUNTY OF HONOLULU (SP71-96) TO CONSTRUCT TWO SEWAGE 
STABILIZATION PONDS ON WAIPIO PENINSULA, OAHU 

The staff planner presented the staff report recommending 
approval of the special permit, subject to the conditions 

https://advice-th.at
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imposed by the City Planning Commission (see report on file). 
Upon the Chairman•s suggestion, he defined the difference 
between Class A and Class AA waters as contained in the Public 
Health Regulations. 

Mr. Chew Lun Lau, engineer with the City and County 
Department of Public Works, clarified that presently the waste 
is discharged into the plantation irrigation system entering 
West L·och; however, they are not deliberately pumping raw 
sewage. He then reiterated the petitioner's reasons for 
submitting the special permit request (see copy of testimony 
on file). 

Commis sioner Tangen• s motion to approve the special permit 
as conditioned by the County was seconded by Commissioner 
Yamamura. The motion was carried unanimously. 

SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION BY HAWAIIAN TELEPHONE CO. (SP71-97) 
TO ALLOW THE EXPANSION OF A COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT BUILDING 
AT PAHOA, PUNA, HAWAII 

The Executive Officer, Mr. Fujimoto, presented the staff 
report recommending approval of the request subject to the 
County's stipulations. (See copy of report on file.) 

Mr. Chang, representing the petitioner, requested favorable 
consideration of the special permit and indicated that time is 
of the essence. 

commissioner Tangen commented that he was unswayed by the 
telephone company's problem regarding the time element and 
suggested that future petitions be submitted earlier so that 
there would not be the inference that the Commission is dis­
rupting telephone service if it does not immediately approve 
the request. 

Commissioner Wung's motion to approve the special permit, 
subject to the County's conditions, was seconded by Commissioner 
Tangen and unanimously carried . 
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Special Meeting of the Planning Commission 
Minutes State of Hawaii 

February 2 5 , 19 71 lmm .USE ,oMMISSION 

The Planning Commission met in special session on Thursday, February 25, 1971, 
at 8:45 a.m., in the Conference Room of the City Hall Annex with Acting 
Chairman Thomas N. 

PRESENT: 

STAFF PRESENT: 

ABSENT: 

MINUTES: 

PUBLIC HEARING 
SPECIAL PERMIT/ 
CONDITIONAL USE 
PERMIT 
HAUULA 
HALAI STREET 
MYRA WATTS 
(FILE #70/CUP-34) 

Yamabe II presiding: 

Thomas N. Yamabe II, Acting Chairman 
Roy R. Bright 
Philip T. Chun (present from 9:05 a.m. to 9:55 a.m.) 
Rev . Eugene Connell 
Fredda Sullam 

Robert R. Way, Planning Director 
Andrew Sato, Deputy Corporation Counsel 
Will iam Bartlett, Staff Planner 
Bruce Duncan, Staff Planner 
Tosh Hosoda, Staff Planner 

James K. Sakai , ex-officio 
Richard K. Sharpless, ex-officio 

The minutes of January 21, 1971, 
approved upon the motion by Mr. 
Rev . Connell, and carried. 

The minute s of February 4, 1 971, 
were corrected as follows: 

as circulated, were 
Bri ght, seconded by 

although approved, 

Page 13--the last line of Mrs. Sullam's statement was 
corrected to read: "of the Planning Director's 
recommendation that the present CZC requirements 
concerning cross slope lots be maintained." 

The correctio~ , as stated, was approved upon the motion 
by Mrs . Sullacl, seconded by Rev. Connell, and carried. 

A public hearing was held, under the provisions of 
Section 5-515(2) of t he Charter of the City and County 
of Honolulu, to consider an application for a Special 
Permit under Section 205-6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, 
as amended, relating to the Land Use Law, and a Condi­
tional Use Permit under Art i cle 2, Part E, of the 
Comprehensive Zoning Code, to permit the establishment 
of a child care center for 50 preschool age children 
on a parcel of land containing an area of 43,670 square 
feet situated on Halai Street in Hauula and identified 
by Tax Map Key 5-3- 15; Parcel 8 . The subject parcel 
is zoned AG-1 Restricted Agricultural District and is 
si tuated within the Agricultural District of the State 
Land Use Commission. 
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The notice of public hearing was advertised in the Sunday Star-Bulletin 
and Advertiser of February 14, 1971. Copies of the hearing notice were 
sent to the applicable governmental agencies and to interested parties. 
No written protests or comments have been received to date. 

Tosh Hosoda, staff planner, presented the highlights of the applicant's 
proposal and the staff's analyses. Based upon the staff's findings and 
comments from other governmental agencies, the staff's recommendation is 
for denial of this particular application for the following reasons: 

1. Halai Street, which has a pavement width of 17 feet with no curbs, 
gutters, and sidewalks, and serving the site, is inadequate to 
accommodate the anticipated traffic generated by the proposed use. 
The street is constructed to agricultural standards. 

2. The use of cesspool for the disposal of sewage may cause problems 
because of the high water table in the area. The Department of Health 
has experienced problems in the past because of surcharging of cess­
pools in this general area. 

3. The land is appropriate for agriculture and agriculturally related 
activities; therefore, the proposed use would be contrary to the 
objective sought to be accomplished by the Land Use Laws. 

4. An open drainage ditch that runs along the rear portion of the subject 
site could be a hazard to the small children. 

5. The proposed use would be better located in an area that is within or 
near the residential areas it is to serve and is easily accessible. 

Testimony was heard from the public. 

Mrs. Myra K. Watts, applicant, gave testimony as follows: 

1. She is the owner of the subject parcel upon which the day care center 
is to be located. She purchased the adjacent parcel to meet the lot 
frontage requirement. 

2. The drainage ditch referred to is the same drainage ditch that runs 
directly in the back of Hauula School which is located only a short 
distance away from her property. 

3. There should not be much problem with cesspools because the 3 to 4 
year old children that she will be caring for would not generate that 
much waste. Hauula School, whereas, uses cesspools which are constantly 
being pumped out by the City, The School has an enrollment of about 
600 children in the older age group. 

4. Hauula Homestead Road which provides access to her property is 
considered to be a Civil Defense Road and used by the residents 
for evacuation purposes during tidal wave alerts. 

2 
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Mrs . Sullam expressed her desire to keep the public hearing open for one 
week to see how much enthusiasm could be generated for the project. She 
noted the lack of publicity and limited testimony on the proposal. 

ACTION: Mrs. Sullam's motion to keep the public hearing open for one 
week was seconded by Rev. Connell and carried. 

AYES: Sullam, Connell, Bright, Chun, Yamabe 
NAYS: None 

r:UBLLC HEARING A public hearing was held, under the provisions of 
SPECIAL PERMIT Section 5-515(2) of the Charter of the City and County 
WAIPIO PENINSULA of Honolulu, to consider an application for a Special 
WAIPAHU DEPOT ROAD Permit under Section 205.6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, 
DEPT. OF PUBLIC as amended, relating to the Land Use Law, to construct 
WORKS, C & C OF two sewage stabilization ponds on a 10.2-acre site 
HONOLULU situated on Waipio Peninsula, off Waipahu Depot Road, 
(FILE #70/SUP-3) identified by Tax Map Key 9-3-2: portion of Parcel 1, 

zoned AG-1 Restricted Agriculture and situated within 
the Agricultural District of the State Land Use 
Commission. 

The notice of public hearing was advertised in the Sunday Star-Bulletin 
and Advertiser of February 14, 1971. Copies of the hearing notice were 
sent to the applicable governmental agencies and to interested parties. 
No written protests or comments have been received to date. 

Mr. Chew Lun Lau, representative from the City and County Department of 
Public Works, gave a brief background report on studies made of the 
Waipahu Sewerage System dating back to 1922, the present method of sewage 
disposal, and the new proposal to construct two sewage stabilization ponds 
at Waipio Peninsula to provide biological treatment of raw sewage from the 
Waipahu Sewage Pumping Station Force Main before the effluent is discharged 
into Middle Loc h, Pearl Harbor. This treatment facility would be an 
interim measure until a permanent sewage disposal system is developed 
and completed for the Pearl Harbor area. 

The time schedule for construction of the interim facility is April, 1971 
with completion in October, 1971. Funds for the construction have been 
appropriated by the City Council and the contract for construction will 
be awarded when the City obtains the Special Permit from the State of 
Hawaii and a right-of-entry from Oahu Sugar Company. This proposal is 
a step forward in upgrading the water quality of Pearl Harbor . Within 
five years they hope to terminate all discharge of sewage effluent into 
Pearl Harbor by transporting it to Ewa for treatment and disposal. 

Bruce Duncan, staff planner, pointed out the site of the proposed stabi­
lization ponds . The land is owned by the military and used for cultiva­
tion of sugar cane. The nearest residential development is located 
approximately 2,000 feet mauka and upwind from the site. 

The staff's recommendation is approval of the Special Permit subject to 
the following three conditions: 
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5 . She checked a ll over Hauula looking for an appropriate ite for the 
day care center . .Available residenti a l zoned l ands w e found to be 
unsuitable because of steep t errain . 

6 . Because she bel i eved tha t her propos ed pro gram qua i fied under the 
Community Act i on Pro g ram , she enrolled 96 c hildr covering the ages 
from 2 to 5, about t hree years ago, because t he were not included 
in the City and County Summer Recreation Progr She later learned 
that the CAP does not handle t h is t ype of pro ram. 

7. She decided -to cease t he program but foun~at s he could not because, 
in the meant i me, some of the mothers had o tained employment while 
others had gone bac k t o school . These pe ple had no place to leave 
their c hildren . 

8 . Different agencies, such as t he Commun · ty Red Feat her, the For d Found­
ation, and even Kamehameha School and t he Lil i uokalani Trus t were asked 
for help because the c h ildren she s e vices are all Hawaiian. She was 
appalled at t he conditiorts that exited in the a rea . Liliuokalani 
Trust has agreed to s pon sor the pr gram . 

9 . Her enro l l men t was reduced to *2children because t here are no faci­
lities t o care for them. She h s a waiting list of 20 . Selection 
was restricted to children of a rents who ac t ual l y are working or are 
i n school . 

1 0. Recent l y, t he Meth<;>dist C~u· c h .i n Kahuku , asked her to start such a 
child c are center in Kahuk but she declined because she wanted to 
work with t he Hawaiian p e le in t he Hauula area . 

11. The cooperation she i s tfow receiving 1.s overwhelming . The Congregational 
Church and t he Evangel.Vcal Associat ion now have funds t o help t he 
Hawaiian peop le o 

12. The proposal for c o $truction of a house was to be prepa red for the 
day when the State Federal, or some other g roup or agency shoul d 
assume control ov c hi l d c are serv ices . When that happens, she would 
be able to conveyt to a convent 1ona l home l oan and t he center would 
become her home 

13. The financing of this proj e ct wi l l be through the Small Business 
Adminis tra ti Loan because this i s a povert y area . Her gr oup was 
i ncor porat e as a nonprofit organization but they had to make a swi tch 
to a profit making venture because SBA f unds are not re l eased for 
nonprofit entures. 

(Commissipner Chun was present from about this point of the meeting .) 

There was no one to te s ti fy aga i ns t 
in support of the application. 

/ 

the app l ication . No one e l se spoke 
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1. Construction shall commence withi n six months of issuance of the 
Special Permit. 

2. Requirements of the Department of Health including but not limited 
to chlorination of effluent and termination of ponds upon construction 
of new facilities shal l be met. 

3. Following the el i mination of the need for waste stabilization ponds, 
the area sh~ll be returned to its original condition prior to 
construction . 

Questioned by the Commission, Mr . Lau gave additional information as 
follows: 

1. The effluent from the pond is of sufficient quality that there 
is no reason why it could not be utilized for irrigation purposes . 
The consultants for the City will recommend that the secondary 
treated effluent be utilized wherever and whenever possible. There 
is a possibility in the Ewa plains for reclamation of waste for cane 
irrigation purposes o 

2. The use of the effluent for irrigati on of the nearby municipal golf 
course was brought out at one time, but because the amount of waste 
presently being discharged into Pear l Harbor--about 2 million gallons 
a day-- is far in excess of need, t he problem then becomes of storage 
of the excess. 

3. The facility will actuall y cover approximately 13.571 acres. The 
10.2 acr es ment ioned cover only the water surface area of the ponds. 

4. The Corps of Engineers has submi tted a letter stating that a permit 
to discharge into Middle Loch is not required. 

5. No fence will be pzovided around the ponds because the area is 
restricted with locked entrances , 

6 . Within five years they hope o elimina e all discharge into Pearl 
Harbor and provide sewer servi ce in the Ewa Beach and possibly the 
Barbers Point a r ea " However, completion of the entire project within 
that time period will depend on funding from the Federal, State, and 
City and County gov ernment because of need for sewer services in 
other areas of the i sland . 

7. The cost of this particular project will not be more than half a 
mill ion dollars, but t he esti mated cost of the entire program for 
the area i s $50 million. 

No one spoke in opposition to ~r in support of the application. 

ACTION: The Commission c losed the public hearing and took the matter 
under advisemen upon t he motion by Mr. Bright, seconded by 
Rev o Connell, and carried . 

AYES: Bri gh t , Connel l , Sullam, Chun, Yamabe 
NAYS: None 
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Since by stat u t ory provision the Commission cannot take action until 
after 15 days from the close of the public hearing, no action was taken 
on this matter. 

PLANNED DEVELOPMENT-The public hearing held on February 18, 1971, to 
SHOPPING CENTER consider an application to establish a Planned Develop-
ALIAMANU ment-Shopping Center District on a 7.6 acre-parcel of 
SALT LAKE BOULEVARD land situated at the corner of Salt Lake Boulevard 
AND ALA LILIKOI ST. and Ala Lilikoi Street in Aliamanu was closed and the 
BRADLEY INVESTMENT Commission had deferred action for one week for 
CORPORATION further study of the proposed project. Because of 
BY: MORIO OMORI opposing views on some of the conditions and design 
(FILE #70/PD-SC-10) concepts recommended by the staff, the staff was 

requested to discuss the matter with the applicant. 

The Director reported no significant change or alternate proposals by 
the applicant other than what had been previously presented. The staff 
is not imposing any further conditions but is adhering to the original 
recommendation made in the staff's report. 

The Commission expressed a desire to discuss this matter more thoroughly. 

ACTION: Mr. Bright's motion to defer this matter for one week was 
sec onded by Mr~ Chun and carried. 

AYES: Bright, Chun, Connell, Sullam, Yamabe 
NAYS: None 

~AND USE COMMISSION A petiti on to the State Land Use Commission requesting 
PETITION an amendment to the State Land Use District Boundary 
URBAN DISTRICT f r om Agri culture to Urban District for land situated 
WAIPIO in Waipio was reviewed by the Commission. The subject 
HKH VENTURES area is identified by Tax Map Key 9-4-07: portion of 
(FILE #71/ LUC-1 ) Parcel 19, and contains 9 acres. 

Will i am Bartl ett , staff planner, presented the staff's findings and 
analyses of t he request. Essentially, the evaluation revealed that the 
subject area is: 

a . adjacent to an existing urban development to which all essential 
servic es are provided; 

b . in proximity to basic urban services and centers of trading and 
employment; and 

c. des i gnated on the General Plan for urban use. 

The applicant supports his petition by indicating that there is a 
shortage of housing units for the moderate income families and that he 
would attempt to reach t h i s mar ket through the FHA 236 Program. The 
proposal i s to develop low density apartments in an arrangement of three 
story buildings and townhouses. 

6 .. 



Aprii _6, 1971 
Hilo, Hawaii 

11£~ 

-The OEQC fully endorses the request of the CC Honolulu for 

the use of this land for construction of this temporary waste 

water trea tment facility. 

As mentioned by Mr Lau, the method of treatment is equivalent 

to secondary and will ~rovide an effluent into Middle Loch 

of Pearl H~rbor which is acceptable under present water 

quality standards. The proposed treatment process is economical 

in both initial construction and operation and will not entail 

the obsolescence of expensive equipment or pennanent concrete 

and steel structures. 

The site has already received the aEProval of the Navy Sanitary
-~ -+~ E: Pi7J . 

Engineer, the State Dept of Health/land the Governor 1 s OEQC. The 

site provides sufficient space for complete isqlation of this 

facility; and it may be here stted that with good operation, will 

be an un-noticeable neighbor. 

The construction effort can be accomplished within a relatively 

short time and no delays exist for the arrival of complex 

equipment. 

This facility is badly needed to stop the present entry of sewage 

into the double A waters of West Loch since this constitutes a 

violation of the Regs as set forth in Chap 37 and 37-A of the 

Health Dept. 

The OEQC strongly recommends that the Land Use Co;:nm isBue the 
USE 

Special;('Pe~it for this parcel of land for the construction 

of this water pollution control facility. 

MEYERS. BOGOST 
Environmental Engineer 

·-.JffiCE OF ENVIRONMENTAL 
QUALllY CONTROL 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 

County Council Room April 16, 1971 
Hilo, Hawaii 7 p.m. 

STAFF REPORT 

SP7l-96 - DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS, CITY & COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

The records and proceedings of a special permit request 

by the Department of Public Works, City & County of Honolulu, 

to construct two sewage stabilization ponds in the Agricultural 

District at Waipio Peninsula, Ewa, Oahu, have been transmitted 

by the City Planning Commission. The petitioner proposes to 

construct two stabilization lagoons, each about 7 feet deep 

and 4.6 acres in area. Completion of the project is expected 

by the end of this year. 

The site in question is a 10.2-acre portion of parcel 1, 

TMK 9-3-02. It is part of a naval reservation which is 

leased to Oahu Sugar Company for cane cultivation. Oahu Sugar 

Company has indicated its willingness to relinquish the site 

which will be subleased to the City & County of Honolulu with 

the understanding that it will be reimbursed by the City for 

crop damage and other costs. The project site is located on 

the east side of the Depot Road extension at Waipahu and 

approximately 1 mile south of its intersection with 

Farrington Highway. Land uses in the near vicinity include the 

Waipahu dump, the new Waipahu incinerator and cane lands. 



Approximately 3,500 feet north of the property in question 

is the Waipahu Urban District containing residential and 

commercial developmentso 

Land study Bureau data show that the land is 

predominantly rated "B" or good for overall crop useo The 

land is irrigated caneland which is topographically levelo 

Waipio Peninsula is situated between the West and Middle 

Lochs of Pearl Harbor and with the exception of certain naval 

facilities is entirely in cane. 

In compliance with the provisions of the State Water 

Quality Standard adopted in 1968 , the petitioner applied 

with the state Health Department for permission to continue 

the discharge of raw sewage into West Loch. In May, 1970, 

the Health Department informed the City that one of the 

conditions for approval requires that the present discharge 

must be diverted from West Loch (classified AA waters) to 

Middle Loch (classified A waters). 

However, authorization to dump raw sewage into Middle 

Loch was denied by the Navy, although it did not object to 

the discharge of treated effluent. In a coordinated effort 

to solve the disposal and water pollution problem, representatives 

from the Corps of Engineers, Navy, Federal Water Quality 

Administration, State Health Department, Oahu Sugar Company, 
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and the City Planning Department concurred with the Division 

of Sewers' proposal for the use of the proposed stabilization 

ponds and the discharge of treated effluent into Middle Loch 

as an interim solution . A water Quality Study to be 

completed in 1972 will determine the most efficient means of 

sewage disposal for the Pearl Harbor basin and will also 

determine the best location for the new sewage treatment 

plant. Completion of the overall project , including the 

treatment plant, is expected within the next ten years. 

It was noted by the City Planning Director that the 

proposed site is located downwind and away from residential 

developments, thus minimizing odor and other problems. It 

was also noted that the stablization pond is a temporary 

facility which would significantly reduce the pollution of 

Pearl Harbor. Construction of the new sewage treatment 

plant will eliminate the need for the stabilization pond as 

well as eliminate the pollution. The land will revert back 

to agricultural use upon termination of the need for the 

temporary facility. 

Government agencies contacted by the City Planning 

Department have commented on the proposed use as follows: 

1. Board of Water Supply - no adverse effect on 

water sources. 
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2. Navy Engineering Command - no objections. 

3. Environmental Protection Agency - no adverse 

comments. 

4. Department of Health - recommends approval with 

the following conditions : 

a) Chlorination of the oxidation pond effluent. 

b) These oxidation ponds be used only until 

such time as a permanent solution to the 

sewage disposal problems in the area can be 

implemented. 

5. Corps of Engineers - a public hearing may be 

required if there are sufficient valid objections 

to the proposal. 

County Recommendation 

Approval of the special permit was recommended to the 

City Planning Commission by the City Planning Director 

based on the following findings: 

"l. The completion of the stabilization pond is 

vital to the health , safety , and comfort of the 

general public. 

11 2. With the completion of the stabilization pond, the 

present sewage discharge can be diverted from 
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West Loch's Class AP. Water and permit the 

treated effluent to be discharged into 

Middle Loch's Class A water, is in accord with 

the goals of the Department of Health. 

"3. The use of the stabilization pond is not contrary 

to the objectives sought to be accomplished by 

the Land Use Regulations. 

"4. The desired use would not adversely affect the 

surrounding area. 

"5. The proposed use, which comprises approximately 

10.2 acres, will not substantially alter the 

essential character of the sugar cane field use. 

"6. The proposed use is a permitted principal use 

under the City's zoning regulations." 

The Planning Director also recommended that approval be 

subject to the following conditions: 

"l. Construction shall commence within six months of 

issuance of the Special Use Permit. 

"2. Requirements of the Department of Health including 

but not limited to chlorination of effluent and 

termination of ponds upon construction of new 

facilities shall be met. 
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"3. Upon elimination of the need for waste stabilization 

ponds, the area shall be returned to the condition 

which existed prior to construction. 11 

At its meeting on March 18 , 1971 , the City Planning 

Commission concurred with the City Planning Director and 

recommended approval of the special permit subject to the 

above conditions. 

An evaluation of the spe cial p e rmit request finds that 

it is in substantial conforma nce with the guidelines for 

determining an "unusual and reasonable use" within the 

Agricultural District. The staff concurs with the findings 

and recommendations of the City Planning Commission and also 

recommends approval of the request subject to the conditions 

imposed. 
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March ~l, 1971 

r. Albert c. zane 
Director and Chief Engineer 
Department of Public Works 
City & County of Honolulu 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Dear Mr. Zane, 

The Land uae Commiaaion next meeta at 7 p.m., in the 
county Council Room, 25 Aupuni street, Hilo, Hawaii, on 
April 16, 1971. 

At that time the application py the Department of Public 
Works, City & County of Honolulu (SP71-96), to construct two 
aewage stabilization ponds on waipio Peninaula, oahu, will 
be heard. If • deferral ia neceaaaey, notify the Land use 
Comaisaion any time before the matter is called for 
consideration J;>y the Commission at the ■-ting. The 
Commission will evaluate the reasons and con ■ ider the 
request for a deferral. 

Alt:hough there is no requirement for you to be present, 
should you wish to attend, please feel free to do so. 

Very truly your■, 

RAMm DUMll 
Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 



- E. WA ET 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

March 22, 1971 

629 POH UKAI NA STREET 
HONOLULU , HAWAII 116813 

ROBERT R . WAY 

PLANNING DIRECTOR 
FRANK F. FASI 

MAYOR 

GEORGES . MORIGUCHI 

DEPUTY PLAN NI NG DIRECTOR 

\R\~©~uv~ \Qr O/SUP- 3 

MAR 2 2 ,91, 
Mr. Ramon Duran State of Hawaii 
State Land Use Commission LAND USE COMMISSION 
State of Hawaii 
Kamamalu Building 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Dear Mr. Duran: 

Request: Special Use Permit--
Waipio Sewage Stabilization Pond 

Tax Map Key: 9-3-02: Portion of 1 
Location: Waipio Peninsula--Waipio Depot Road 
Applicant: City and County of Honolulu 

Department of Public Works 

The Planning Commission held a public hearing on February 25, 1971, 
to consider the request of the City and County of Honolulu, Depart­
ment of Public Works, for a Special Permit for a sewage stabilization 
pond for land situated at Waipio Peninsula and identified above and 
classified as an agricultural district by the State Land Use 
Commission. 

The public hearing was closed on February 25, 1971, and at its 
March 18, 1971 meeting, the Planning Commission voted to recommend 
approval of the request subject to the conditions recommended by 
the Planning Director. 

We transmit the following 1) staff report, 2) Special Permit appli­
cation and other materials. The Planning Commission minutes of 
February 25 and March 18, 1971, will be transmitted to you as soon 
as they have been approved by the Planning Commission. 

If you have questions, please contact Mr. Larry Morishita of this 
department at 5473-621. 

V?lly y us, 

~~ 
Assistant Planning Director 
Implementation Division 

WEW/RM: ec 
Attachments 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

P.O. BOX 2359 
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96804 

March 25 , 1971 

NOTIFICATION OF SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 

SP71-96 - Dept.of Public Works, City & County of Honoluu 

Please be advised that a spe cial permit application has 
been filed with the Land Use Commission to construct two 
sewage stabilization ponds on a 10.2-acre site on TMK 
9-3-2: portion of parcel 1. This property is generally located 
in the State's Agricultural District on Waipio Peninsula on 
lands owned by the U.S. Navy. The City Planning Commission 
approved this request on March 18, 1971. 

An action meeting on this application is scheduled for 
April 16, 1971, in Hilo, Hawaii. 

f We would appreciate any written comments for or against 
this request, or you or your agent may appear at the meeting. 
Please do not hesitate to call this matter to the attention 
of other interested parties. 

Should you desire additional information, feel free to 
contact this office. 

Very truly yours, 

Enclosure - Map 
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Meeting of the Plannihg Commission 
Minutes Jt.JN 24 1971 

March 18, 1971 
State of Hawaii 

LAND USE COMMISSION 
The Planning Commission met in regular session on Thursday, March 
18, 1971, at 2:14 p . m., in the Conference Room of the City Hall 
Annex with Acting Chairman, Thomas N. Yamabe II, presiding: 

PRESENT: Thomas N. Yamabe II, Acting Chairman 
Fredda Sullam 
Roy R. Bright 
Rev. Eugene Connell 

STAFF PRESENT: George S. Moriguchi, Acting Plannini Director 
Bruce Duncan, Staff Planner 
Tosh Hosoda, Staff Planner 
Bill Bartlett, Staff Planner 
Harris Murabayashi, CIP Analyst 

ABSENT: Philip T. Chun 
Robert R. Way, Planning Director 
Richard K. Sharpless, ex-officio 
James K. Sakai, ex-officio 

MINUTES: The minutes of February 11 and 18, 1971, 
were approved on motion by Mr. Chun, seconded 
by Mr. Bright . 

PUBLI.C HEARING A public hearing was held to consider a 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT request for the operation of a quarry for 
LAIE the excavation and removal of sand at Laie, 
MAUKA OF KAM.HWY. & mauka of Kamehameha Highway adjoining the 
LAIE BAY City and County dump site, Tax Map Keys: 
R-6 RESIDDENTIAL, AG-1 5 - 5-05: portion of 1 and 18, 5-5-09: 10, 45,
&AG-2 AGRIC . DIST . and portion of 23 . 
TMKS: 5-5-05: PORTION 
OF 1 &18, 5-5-09: 10, Publication was made March 7, 1971. No 
45, &PORTION OF 23 letters of protest were received. 
GEORGE DUERKSON 

The staff's report was presented by Tosh 
Hosoda . Commission questions related to 
the following: 

1 . D~ei mining and hauling between 7 a . m. and 6 p .m. refer to 
activities on the premises, and will hauling be permitted on 
the highway after those hours? 

The staff's recommendation relates to on-site activity. The 
intent is that no activity take place after the scheduled hours 
of operation. For example, if a loaded truck is already on 
the road at approximately 5:45 p . m. , he would be permitted to 
make his delivery . However, trucks loaded the day before would 
not be permitted to leave the premises until 7:00 a.m. 



2 . Concerning noise and dust problems which may be caused by changing 
wind conditions, the staff is satisfied that the recommended 
conditions covering this point give adequate control. 

Public testimony was heard. 

Test i mony AGAINST the proposal was given by: 

1 . Mr . ·Haruo Tashiro, adjoining resident 
2 . Miss Gertrude Humphries, interested citizen 

Objections: 

1 . Pollution of Laiewai Stream 

Questioned by the Commission concerning this point, the staff 
point ed out that a SO - foot excavation setback will be main­
tained along the banks of Laiewai Stream, and that a 100-foot 
setback will be maintained along the perimeter of the site 
abutt i ng r esidentially developed properties. 

2 o Noise and dust problems 

Questioned on this po i nt, the staff indicated that the 
condit i ons as outlined in the report are sufficient to 
control this a r ea . The applicant must comply with the 
noise perfo r mance Standards of the CZC. 

Relat i ng to dust, the proposed site is wet and marshy so 
t hat actua l mi n i ng operations should not create adverse 
dust problems . To protect adjoining residential properties, 
a 100 - f oo t buffe r of trees and shrubs will be retained . 

3 , The near by c emetery wi ll be affected . 

Quest i oned by t he Commi s sion, the staff pointed out that 
one of the c ondit i ons i s t hat a 40-foot excavation setback 
be mainta i ned around any grave site found within the 
sub j ect are a . 

Mr. Tashir o was disturbed a t the fact that the map displayed did 
not i ndica t e ad jo i ning r esidential a r eas, and questioned whether 
t hos e residen ts were notif i ed of t his hear ing . Question was also 
r a i s ed over the effect the operation might hav e on the area from 
an ecologi cal and environmental standpoint . 

The Di rec t or clari fied that t he staff is well aware of adjoining 
home s i n the a r ea and tha t i t was not their intent to imply 
other wise . The staff c onducted a meeting with the community asso­
ciation a t .wh ich time the r es i dents had no ob j ection to this 
proposal . Fr om an environmental standpoint, the res i dents were 
mor e concer ned over the borrow pit located on Zion Securities 
property approximately a half-mile mauka of t he proposed site 
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16. A certified copy of the documents as issued by the 
Bureau of Conveyances or Assistant Registrar shall be 
presented to the Planning Department as evidence of 
r ecordation prior to issuance of a building permit; 

17. In the event the conditions as set forth herein are not 
being met, the Planning Director shall take action to 
terminate the use or halt its operation until such 
time full compliance is obtained; 

18 . Any modification to the conditions stated herein shall 
have the approval of the City Council; and 

19. The applicant may transfer the rights granted under 
this conditional use permit to another ~arty 
provided, however, that the applicant notifies the 
Planning Director in writing of the name and address of 
the transferee and the date of transfer. The transferee 
shall comply with all conditions herein. 

r;;CIAL USE PERMIT The Commission again considered this 
WAIPIO PENINSULA proposal to construct two sewage stabi-
WAIPAHU DEPOT ROAD lization ponds on a 10.2-acre site 
DEPT. OF PUBLIC situated on Waipio Peninsula, off Waipahu 
WORKS, C&C OF Depot Road, identified by Tax Map Key 9-3-2: 
HONOLULU portion of Parcel 1, zoned AG-1 Restricted 
(FILE #70/SUP - 3) Agriculture and situated within the Agri­

cultural District of the State Land Use 
Commission. 

The public hear ing held February 25, 1971, was closed and the 
matter was taken under a dvisement. By statutory provision, the 
Commission cannot take ac tion until after 15 days from the close 
of the publ i c he aring . 

No discuss i on fo l lowed " 

ACTION : ~ased upon t he Director's recommendation, the Commission 
recommended approval of the applicant ' s request, subject 
to t he cond i t i ons i mposed by the Director, on motion by 
Rev . Co nnell , s econded by Mrs . Sullam . 

The condit i ons are as follows: 

1 . Cons t r uc t ion shall commence within six months of 
i s suance of the Special Use Permit . 

2 . Requi r ements of the Department of Health including 
but no t l i mited to chlorination of effluent and 
t er minat i on of ponds upon construction of new 
f acili t i es s hall be met . 

3 . Upon elimination of the need for waste stabiliza­
ti on ponds, the area shall be returned to the 
condition which existed prior to construction. 

AYES - Yamabe, Sullam, Bright, Connell 
NAYES - None 
ABSENT - Chun 
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backfill operation, shall be landscaped in accordance 
with the approved landscape plan; 

7 . The access roadway at its intersection with 
Kamehameha Highway shall be widened and paved with 
all-weather surface in a manner acceptable to the 
Department of Traffic; 

8. Dry, dust prone areas shall be sprayed with water when 
necessary and in a manner acceptable to the State 
Department of Health; 

9 . Within 60 days after the quarry operation begins and every 
6 months thereafter, a noise study report in accordance 
with the performance standards and criteria of the 
Comprehensive Zoning Code shall be prepared by the 
applicant and submitted to the Planning Director for his 
review and approval provided where State regulations 
supersede the noise provisions of the Comprehensive 
Zoning Code, said study shall be prepared in 
acco r dance with said regulations; 

10 . Where a noise violation is found, the applicant shall 
take such corrective actions as may be determined 
necessary by the Planning Director to abate the noise 
sour ce; 

11. The applicant shall be required to conform to 
pollution standards as may be developed by the State 
Department of Health including but not limited to 
noise; 

12 . If the quar r y is not in operation within one (1) year 
f r om the date the conditional use permit is granted, or 
the operation ceases for six (6) consecutive months, 
the s ubject permit shall be declared void; 

13 . The sub j ect conditional use permit shall automatically 
exp i re upon the expiration of the special permit granted 
by the State Land Use Commission; 

14 . The applicant shall submit to the Planning Director 
annual l y, from the date the quarry operation begins, a 
statement with supporting evidence indicating com­
pliance with all conditions stated herein and said 
statement shall be provided in a manner acceptable 
to the Planni ng Director; 

15 . The r eco r ded owner of the land encompassed by this 
condit i onal use permit shall be required to file with 
the Bur eau of Conveyances or the Assistant Registrar 
of t he La nd Court of the State of Hawaii, a declaration 
of the above -ment i oned restrictive conditions; 
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February 1, 1971 

MEMORANDUM 

TO PLANNING COMMISSION 

FROM ROBERT R. WAY, PLANNING DIRECTOR 

SUBJECT STATE LAND USE COMMISSION 
REQUEST FOR SPECIAL USE PERMIT 
WAIPIO SEWAGE STABILIZATION POND 

APPLICANT: 

OWNER: 
TAX MAP KEY: 
AREA: 
LOCATIOij: 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 
UNITED STATES NAVY 
9-3-2: PORTION OF PARCEL l 
10. 2 ACRES 
WAIPIO PENINSULA 

General Plan: Military 

Development Plan; Not adopted for this area. 

State Land Use: Agriculture 

ioning: AG-1 Restricted Agriculture 

Present Land Use: Sugar Cane Field 

MIDDLE 

-0 
LOCH-0 

WAIPAHU INCINERATOR 

0 

WEST LOCH 

PROJECT SITE 

Applicant's Proposal: · The Department of Public Works proposes to 

construct two sewage stabilization ponds on a 10.2-acre site 

situated on Waipio Peninsula on lands owned by the United States 



Planning Commission 
Page 2 

Navy. Two lagoons will be constructed, each approximately .seven 

feet deep and 200,000 square fe~t in area. The site, located on 

military land and used . for cultivation of sugar cane, is approximately 

5,000 feet makai of Farrin~ton Highway. Completion of the project 

is expected in the latter part of 1971. 

BackgrouBd: Pursuant to Part II, Sub-part E of the State Land Use 

Regulations, the applicant has filed a petition for a Special Use 

Permit for the sewage stabilization pond in an area designated as 

Agricultural District on the State Land Use Map. The area is zoned 

Restricted AG-1 Agricultural District by the City and the pond is 

a permitt~d principal use under the .City's zoning regulation. 

However, the provisions of the State Land Use Regulations require 

the County Planning Co~ission to hold a public hearing to consider 

petitions for a Special Use Permit for uses other than agricultural 

use within the State Agricultural District. rhe petition became 

necessary as a result of several r~l.ated events originating with 

the adoption of the State Water Quality S1:andard in 1968·. 

In compliance with the provisions of the Water Quality Standard, the 

City applied for a permit with the State Department of Health to 

continue the discharge of raw sewage into West Loch. As a result 

of the application, the Department of Health, in May 1970, informed 

the City that as one of the conditions for the approval of the 



Planning Commission 
Page 3 

permit, the present discharge of raw sewage must be diverted 

from West Loch, classified as Class AA waters to Middle Loch, 

classified as Class A waters. 

Accordingly, the City sought the necessary authorization from 

the Navy, but the request to dump raw sewage was denied. However, 

the Navy does not object to the discharge of treated effluents 

. into Middle Loch. 

Subsequently, in a coordinated effort to solve the disposal and 

water pollution problems of Waipio Peninsula, · particularly with 

reference to West Loch, the Corps of Engineers, Navy, Federal 

Water Quality Administration, State Department of Health, Oahu 

Sugar Company, and Planning Department concurred with the 

Division of Sewer's proposal for the utilization of the 

stabilization pond and the discharge of treat~d effluent into 

Middle Loch as an interim solution. 

Consultants are presently engaged in a Water Quality Study with 

particular reference to sewage disposal. The study is scheduled 

to be completed in 1972. The result of the study will determine 

the location for the new sewage treatment plant and the most 
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efficient means of sewage disposal for the Pearl Harbor basin. 

Tentatively, the overall plan calls for the completion of the 

entire project, including the treatment plant, within the next 

ten years. 

Analysis: In view of the foregoing, the Department of Public 

works is of the opiriion that the proposa~ is the best interim 

solution to the sewage disposal problem. Until the stabilization 

pond . is completed, the entire Waipahu area raw sewage is proposed 

to continue to be discharged into West Loch. 

The site selected .is a good location, devoted entirel¥ to the 

cultivation of sugar cane. The nearest residential development 

is located approximately 2,000 feet mauka and up-wind of the 

prevailing wind. Consequently, problems with respect to odor and 

site appearance should be very minor; 

In considering the request, the use of agricultural designated lands 

for a sewage stabilization pond was i];"eviewed in acc_ordance with 

Subsection 2.24, "Tests to be Applied," of the State Land Use 

Commission District Regulations~ 
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(a) Such use shall not be contrary to the objectives sought to 

be accomplished by the Land Use Law ahd Regulations. 

The stabilization pond is a temporary facility 1 lasting 

approximately 10 years. By erection of such a facility, the 

amount of water pollution in Pearl Harbor will be reduced; 

with the construction of a new sewage treatment plant, the 

pollution will be eliminated. 

(b) That the desired use would not adversely affect surrounding 

property. 

Adjoining lands are used for agricultural purposes; nearest 

urban (residential) uses are over 2,000 feet away in a 

-rnauka direction. 

(c) Such use would not unreasonably burden public agencies to 

provide roads and streets, sewers, · water, drainage and school 

improvements, and police and fire protection. 

No additional government facilities would be required. 

(d} Unusual conditions, trends and needs have arisen since the 

district boundaries and regulations were established. 
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The increased sewage from the Waipahu area has brought about 

-
additional pollution; to reduce the pollution requires the 

temporary facility until the sewage treatment plant is 

constructed. • 

(e) That the land upon which the proposed use is sought is unsuited 

for · the uses permitted with the District. 

The 10.2-acre parcel is suited for agricultural uses, and will 

be returned to agricultural use upon termination of the need 

for the stabilization pond. The termination will occur in 

approximately 10 years. 

(f) That the proposed use will not substantially alter or change 

the essential character of the land and the present use. 

The 10.2-acre pond in the midst of sugar cane fields is not 

considered to alter the character, in the 
' 

same way a water 

reservoir for irrigation woul~ be an integral part of any 

agricultural activity. Upon the termination of need, the 

area of the pond can be returned to agricultural use. 

(g) That the proposed use will make the highest and best use 

of the land for the public welfare. 

The waste stabilization ponds will result in significant 

reduction of the ~ollution of the water of Pearl Harbor. 
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Comments of Government Agencies: 

Board of Water Supply: The proposal would have no adverse effect 

upon water sources. 

Nav.y Engineering Command: The Navy does not have any objections 

to the sewage treatment facilities (waste stabilization ponds). 

Environmental Protection Agency: The agency is familiar with 

the proposal and has no adverse comments on the project. 

Department of Health: Use of the ponds to handle waste from the 

area meets with therr approval. Removal of the effluent from Class 

AA waters is in accord with -tlErr program goals. 

Approval is recommended with the following conditions: 

' 
a} Chlorination of the oxidatiori pond effluent. 

b) These oxidation ponds be used only until such time as a 

permanent solution to the sewage disposal problems in the area 

can be implemented. 

Corps of Engineers: Discharge of effluent into Middle Loch may 

require a public hearing if .there were sufficient valid objections~ 



Planning Commission 
Page 8 

Recommendation: It is recommended that Special Use Permit be 

issued to the Department of Public Works to permit the establish­

ment of a sewage stabilization pond on 10.2 acres of land in an 

area designated Agricultural according to -the State Land Use Law. 

Arproval of the request for a Special Use Permit is recommended 

for the following reasons: 

1. The completion of the stabilization pond is vital to the 

health, safety, - and comfort of the general public. 

2. With the completion of the stabilization pond, the present 

sewage discharge can be diverted from West Loch's Class AA 

Water and permit the treated effluent to be discharged into 

Middle Loch's Class A Water,·is in accord with the goals of 

the Department of Health. 

3. The use of the stabilization pond is not contrary to the 

qbjectives sought to be accomplished by the Land Use Regulations. 
, 

4. The desired use would not adversely affect the surrounding 

area. 

5. The proposed use, which comprises approximately 10.2 acres, 

will not substantially alter the essential character of the 

sugar cane field use. 

6. The proposed use is a permi~ted principal- use under the 

City's zoning regulatioris. 
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It is further recommended that the Special Use Permit be subject to 

the following conditions: 

1) Construction shall commence within six months of issuance of 

the Special Use Permit .
• 

2) Requirements of the Department of Health including but not 

limited to chlorination of effluent and termination of ponds 

upon construction of new facilities shall be met. 

3) Upon elimination of the need for waste stabilization ponds, 

the area shall be returned to the condition which existed 

prior to construction. 

.I, 
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October 21, _1970 \R\~©rn:Il~~\D) 
oc: 1- 1, f lJ10 

State Land Use Commission 
S~ote r)f Hm,,,,.,i,State of Hawaii 

State Capitol LAND USE COM. ·1,SSION 
Honolulu, .Hawaii 

Gentlemen: 

Special Use Permit--Sewage Treatment Facility • 

This is to inform you that we have received an application from the 
Department of Public Works requesting a special use permit to 
construct an interim sewage treatment facility on property on Waipio 
Peninsula identified as Tax Map Key 9-3-02: portion of 1. 

This property is now zoned AG-1 Restricted Agricultural .district, 
is under the ownership of Oahu Sugar Company, .Ltd., .and is within 
a state -designated agljs_yl t1:1-;-al area. 

A locational map is attached showing the area under consideration. 
Also attached is a letter from the Oahu Sugar Company, Ltd., concern­
ing the existing disposal situation and the lagoon and effluent 
ditch system which is proposed. 

This letter is for your information, however, we would welcome any 
comments or recommendations you may have on the matter. 

If you have questions or wish additional inform please contact 
Mrs. Lorrie Chee of our department at 5473-598. 

WILLIAM . WAN ET 

Implementation Division 

WEW/BM:ec 

Attach. 

Assistant Planning Director 
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Captain O. R. Butterfield CEC, USN 
District Civil Engineer 
Headquarters, Fourteenth Naval _District· 
Box 110 · · 

/. ,FPO San Francisco, California 

Dear Sir: 

This is in reply to your letter of April 27 regarding the 
water pollution problem on Waipio Peninsula, particularly 
with reference to the Class AA water of West Loch. 

On May 5, a field visit was made to the sit:e to view at 
first hand the sewage disposal problem and discuss possible 
solutions. The field party included from the Navy, . 
~r. Francis Mau, Mr. J.P. Samaritano, Mr. ·walter Baumann, 

_and Mr. Mel Yoshinaga; from the City and County of Hono~lu, 
Mr. Albert Zane~ Chief Engineer of the Department of Public 
Works, and his top staff people including two members of 
the engineering group making the overall water pollution 
study for the City, and from Oahu Sugar Company, myself 
and several staff members. 

The most feasible solution appears to be the construction 
of a sewage lagoon in one of our cane fields adjacent to 
the sewer outlet with the lagoon effluent taken to either 
Middle Loch or to Walker Bay. We would be agreeable to 
=elinquishing the area required for a lagoon, possibly on 
the order of 30 acres, with the understanding that we would 
be reimbrused for crop damage, forland rental, for ditch 
and road relocations and for any other costs_ incurred by us 
resulting from the operation of the proposed lagoon and 
efflcient ditch system. Our approval would also depend on 
our working out a satisfactory lease .with the City for the 
use of our cross cane haul road for rubbish hauling. 

Mr~ Zane indicated acceptance of these conditions in 
principle and said the City would immediately undertake 
a feasibility study to determine the size of the lagoon 
required and other ~acilities that would be needed. He 

: ~; -..-- ~:. - .-7..,~;•-;-• ... 
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estimated that it might take about six months to complete 
the fensibility study, to obtain funds by amendment of 
the City's budget and to design and construct the facili­
ties. While such a completion ~ate would not comply with 
your June 15, 1970 deadline, Mr. Mau stated he thought 
this would meet your approval so long as an active and 
definite program was being pursued by the City. 

On May 1, we submitted applications to the State Department 
of Health for permits to continue waste discharges on a 
temporary basis covering both the discharges on Wai~io 
Peninsula and on our mauka lands. For each application 
we set forth the dates for submission of preliminary 

. engineering report, plans and specifications, completion 
of financing arrangements, start of construction and com­
pletion of construction. We believe that this program for 
the Waipio Peninsula-drainage points, with some advance~~nt 
of dates~ will meet with your December 31, 1972 schedule 
of abatement. ~ 

/
I 

Except for the City's sewage and the effluent from our 
mud settling ponds, all of the other discharges involve 
irrigation tailwater. For the most part these tailwater 
discharges operate at ,or below about a one-half million 
gallon ?er day rate. The two main drains run almost con­
tinuously while the balance operate only ·a few hours at 
a time while fields are being irrigated at spacings of a 
few days to two weeks. The irrigation water used on the 

.Peninsula is the wash w~ter effluent of th~ mill from which 
60-65 percent of the mud is removed by ' 36 cyclone separato~s 
at the mill. After going through the cyclones, the water 
::s still "muddy" looking and contains some settleable solids 

· which to a _large extent are deposited in the ditches anc 
furrows of the cane fields on the Peninsula. 

~xcept for the two major drains serving the interior 
fields, our l?lan is to construct small sett.ling basins 
o=- sumps to remove as much as possible of the rema5.ning 
sett:enble solids. None of our irrigation tailwater will 
get into the AA classified water of West Loch. We be!!eve 
th~ construction of . these settling ~asins will satisfactor~­
ly solve the irrigation tailwater problem and we plan to 
construct these basins as each field is harvested, or .duri~g 
the no£f-seafion", over the period of the next two yea.rs or 
co. :he Gize of each basin will be clesigned to ~rovide 
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proper settling conditions for the quantity of discharge 
occurring. · 

We have in mind the constructi~n of a larger settling 
basin, possibly two or three acres in size, in the man­
grove area below the Inactive Services Station at Middle 
Loch. This would take care of one of our major drains. 

Since the Navy and the U.S. Department of the Interior ~re 
interested in converting part of Walker Bay into a wild 
bird refuge, we could run our second major drain irito this 
area to provide a brackish water environment for this ref­
uge. If more fresh water is required for this wild bird 
refuge, we can possibly divert some of _our other irriga-­
tion tailwater to this area by deep ditching. More study 
is needed to determine costs and feasibility of this · 
proposal. 

•
The remaining discharge not covered above . is the effluent 
from our mud settling ponds with a flow on the orde~ of 
150 gallons . per minute. This water is low in dissolved 
oxygen butrelatively clear. We think it can be satis-

. factorily combined with irrigation tailwater as an additio~al 
source.to supply water to the proposed bird refuge in Walke~ 
Bay. 

We hope the above will provide an acceptable answer to 
your letter of April 27, but if you need more info~mation, 
please advise us accordingly. , 

Very truly yours, 

. OAHU ~~::,NY, LIMITED 

. . Lf! :;· -~.::,wt{.i:).n T. Humme 
Vice President - Manager 

L.l-IH: c la 
cc: Dept. of the Navy, Pacific Division 

Naval Facilities Engineering Command 
FPO San Franc"isco 96610 
Attention Mr. J.P. Samaritano 

0~r. Albert Zane, Chief Engineer 
Dept. of Public Works, C&C of Honolulu 

https://source.to
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TO: STATE OF HAWAII 

LAND USE COMl1ISSION 
STATE KAMAMALU BLDG. 
Cor. KING & RIC HA RD 

' P. O. BOX 2359 ••
Honolulu, Hawaii 

This space for official use 

Date Application and Fee 
received by LUC 

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT 

ffi (We) hereby req_uest approval of a special permit to 

use certain property located in the County of Honolulu , Island 

of Oahu , Land Ose Commissicn , District Boundary 

map number and/or name __O..;..• ..ilO_ ....Pu....,..u...,lo...alll.-LB4- w-.• ....U.,___, for the following-

described purpose: 

Description of property: 

' Property is d signe ted by Tax Map Xey 9•3-02 : ·portion of 1 and presently · , 
used for cultivation of sugar cane. 

Petitioner's interest in subject property: 

To sublease the property from Oahu Sugar ·_Company . 

Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting special permit:
• 

To construct two waate atabiU.zation ponds and rel ated appurtenan~e to treat 
the raw sewage collected by the Waipahu s~erage ayataa. _ · · 

_Signature(s) 

... 
Address: 

Telephone: 

!his space for official use 

The prc•perty is situated in a(n)_______ cii:.. 1:rict; 

;:r;gulat . ons adop!" ~d by the. Land Use Commission ? ,-:-0}:,ib i t· 

S :6na~ure (s) 

For (agency) --------~--

.,,, 
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I ) ' DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORK-

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 
HONOLULU, HAWAII Q6813I 

FRANK F. FAS! A'L BERT C , ZANE 

MAYOR 01111:ECTOR AND CHIE,- I.NGIN[tR 

RIC HARO K , SHARPLESS L , C , FRUTO 

MANAGING OIR£CTOR DEPUTY OlfllE.CTOR 

sp ·10-191 OCT 1 2 1970 

Mr. Robert R. Way 
Planning Director 
Planning Department 
City and County of Honolulu 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Dear Mr. Way: 

Subject: . Special Permit Application 
(To construct an interim sewage treatment 
facility at Waipio Peninsula) 

Tax Map Key: 9-3-02: portion of 1 

In compliance with Part II, Sub-Part E of the State Land Use District 
Regulations, we submit the following in duplicate: 

1. Location map 
2. Plan of the Waste Stabilization Ponds 
3. A copy of a letter addressed to Captain O. R. Butterfield of the 

U.S. Navy. 
4. Application for Special Permit 

. ' 
L. C. FRUTO 

. Acting Director and Chief Engineer.. 
--.J 

Attach. --0 
c:> 
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Captain O. R. Butterfield CEC, USN 
District Civil Engineer 
Headquarters, Fourteenth Naval _District · 
Box 110 · · 
FPO San Francisco, California i ' 

Dear Sir: 

This is in reply to your letter of April 27~regarding the 
water pollution problem on Waipio Peninsula, particularly 
with reference to the Class AA water of West Loch. 

On May 5, a field visit was made to the site to view at 
first hand the sewage disposal problem and discuss possible 
solutions. The field party included from the Navy, 
~r. Francis Mau, Mr. J. P. Samaritano, Mr. Walter Baumann, 
and Mr. Mel Yoshinaga; from the City and County of Hono~lu, 
Mr. Albert Zane, Chief Engineer of the Department of Public 
Works, and his top staff people including two members of 
the engineering group making the overall water pollution 
study for the City, and from Oahu Sugar Comp~ny, myself 
and several staff members. 

The most feasible solution appears to be the construction 
· of a sewage lagoon in one of our cane fields adjacent to 
the sewer outlet with the lagoon effluent taken to either 
Middle Loch or to Walker Bay. We would be agreeable to 
relinquishing the area required for a lagoon, 
the order of 30 acres, with the understanding that 
be reimbrused for crop damage, · for J.Bnd ren ta 1, .for ditch 
and road relocations and for any other costs 
resulting from the operation of the proposed lagoon and 
efflcient ditch system. Our approval would also depend 
our working out a satisfactory lease with the City for the 
use of our cross cane haul road for rubbish hauling. 

Mr. Zane indicated accepta·nce of these conditions 
principle and said the City would immediately undertake 
a feasibility study to determine the size of the 
required and other 

. 
facilities 
·, 

that would be needed. 
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estimated that it might take about six months to complete 
the fensibility study, to obtain funds . by amendment of 
the City's budget and to design and construct the facili­
ties. While such a completion date would not comply with 
your June 15, 1970 deadline, Mr. Mau stated he thought 
this would meet your approval so long as an active an<;l 
definite program was being pursued by the City. 

' On May 1, we submitted applications to the State Department 
of Health for permits to continue waste discharges on a 
temporary basis covering both the discharges on Waipio 
Peninsula and on our mauka lands. For each application 
we set forth the dates for sub~ission of preliminary 
engineering report, plans and specifications, completion 
of financing arrangemerits, start of construction and com­
pletion of construction. We believe that this program for 
the Waipio Peninsula·drai~age points, with some advance~ent 
of dates, will meet with your December 31, 1972 schedule 
of abatement. 

/ 
Except for the City's sewage and the effluent from our 
mud settling ponds, all of the other discharges involve 
irrigation tailwater. For the most part these tailwater 
discharges operate at '.or below about a one-half million 
gallon ?er day rate. The. two main drains run almost con­
tinuously while the bala~ce operate only a few hours at 
a time while fields are being irrigated at spacings of a 
few days to two weeks. The irrigation water used on the 
Peninsula is the wash ~ater effluent of th~ mill from which 
60-65 percent of the mud is removed by 36 cyclone separato~s 
at the mill. After going through the cyclones, the water 
::.s still ''muddy" looking and con ta ins some settleable solids 

· which to a large extent are deposited in the ditches anc 
fu~rows of the cane fields on the Peninsula. 

3xcept for the two major drains serving the interior 
fields, our ;;,lan is to construct small settling basins 
o~ sumps to remove as much as possible of the remaining 
settleable solids. None of our irrigation tailwater will 
get into the AA classified water of We~t Loch. We believe 
th~ construction of these settling ·basins will satisfactor~­
ly solve the i:.:-rigation tailwater problem and we plan to 
construct these bnsins as each field is harvested, or duri~~ 
the :'0£f-seacon 11 

, over the period of the next two ye,?.rs or 
so. ~he Gize of each basin will be cesigned to ~rovide 
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Iproper settling conditions for the quantity of discharge 
occurring. I 
We have in mind the construction of a larger settling 
basin, possibly two or three acres in size, in the man­
grove area below the Inactive Services Station at Middle 
Loch. This would take care of one of our major drains. 

Since the Navy and the U.S. Department of the Interior ere 
interested in converting part of Walker Bay into a wild 
bird refuge, we could run our second major drain into this 
area to provide a brackish water environment for this ref­
uge. If more fresh water is required for this wild bird 
refuge, we can possibly divert some of our other irriga-­
tion tailwater to this area by deep ditching. More study 
is needed to determine costs and feasibility of this 
proposal. 

The remaining discharge not covered above is the effluent 
from our mud settling ponds with a flow on the order of 
150 gallons per minute. This water is ~ow in dissolved 
oxygen butrelatively clear. We think it can be satis-

- factorD.y combined with irrigation tailwater as an additio~al 
source.to supply water to the proposed bird refuge in Walke;:­
Bay. 

We hope the above will provide an acceptable answer to 
your letter of April 27, but if you need more info~mation, 
please advise us accordingly. 

Very truly yours, 

OAHU ~~IMITED 

.Un T. Hurnme . . 
Vice President - Manager 

LHR:cla 
cc: Dept. of the Navy, Pacific Division· 

Naval_ Facilities Engineering Command . 
FPO San Ftaniisco 96610 
Attention Mr. J.P. Sarnaritano . 

vTir. Albert Zane, Chief Engineer 
Dept. of Public Works, C&C of Honolulu 

https://source.to


Augut 23 1 1967 

Mr. rraak Skrtvanek 
Planning Director 
Planning Departmnt 
City & County of Hoaolulu 
629 Pohukalu Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

le: hopoaed Treatment Plant 1a the Waipio Area 

Dear Mr. Skrivanelu 

P\u'auaat to your request aa to whether or aot a•--•• plant ia a per• 
■ itted uee within the Agricultural J>letrict 1 pl•••• be adviaed that we have 
no objection• to the propo1ed treatment plant 1ite to serve the urban develop• 
meat aaticipated ill the Waipio area for the follovina ruaone: 

l. ft• State Land Use Diatrlct Regulation• adopted by the Laad U•• 
Collmf.aaioa, Section 2.14 (e), liat• •llOIII other pezaiaaible uae, 
"Public in1titution1 and build~•". 

Tb.it facility will ev•tually become the property and reapon1ibility 
of the City and Count)' of Hoaolulu. It it therefore beillg con• 
etructed in accordance with City and County atandard1 ud in con• 
fotmity with the overall developmeat of the City aad County of 
Bonolulu. 

2. Sub-paragraph (g) of Section 2.14 alao permit• "Public, private, 
ud quasi-public utility lines, but not including officee or yard• 
for equipment, material, vehicle storage, n~ir or maf.ntenance". 

The Laad Uae Ccad.11ion, in the paet • ha1 iaterpreted utility U.11•• 
to include transformer atationa, aub•etatlon1, p1Dpf.n1 atation• and 
the like, but of course•• atated 1n the law, not including office• 
or yarda for equipment, material, repair or utnteaance, etc. It 
doe, ot exclude sewage treatment plant1. A •e•s• plant can be 
couldered direct acce11ory to the ,ewer line. 

3. A uae that 1a not pemitted within the State'• Agrlcultural Di1trlct 
may be per■itted upoa the i11uaace of• •~cul pezait after a 
public hearing ii conducted in thi County to notify all affected 
property owner• and perutting them an oppor uralty to apre•• their 

https://p1Dpf.n1


Mr. Prak krl,....k 

vl.,. Oil the ta••• 1be C..l•aioa rnt.ew the apprnat actioa 
bJ da• Couat1. Ill thu ,.rtlcular aUuatioa, all of the •unouad• 
lag property la 011Ded by tba de'ftloper• propoaiq to coaatruct• ....,e plaat 10 ao priwte property will be adftreelJ affected. 
8eccia4ly, th• Comty, thnup the btuaace of • coactltloul ue 
,.nd.t, w111 conduct a p11bllc hearing ad th• public: will have 
•Pl• oppo1'tuait7 to coa11111t oa the iaaue. 1bua, the pvpoae and 
tilteat of the State Laa4 V.e Dlatrict aeplatloaa are beiaa ••let 
ta the iatereat of publl~ lutaltb aad welfare of the ,eople of tba 
IC&t• of llawii. 

UNOII DUIWf 
lxecutl•• Officer 
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